ISSN 0800-1790

INSECTA =
NORVEGIAE S

Atlas of the Lepidoptera
of Norway.

Part 1.
Gelechioidea: Oecophoridae,
Agonoxenidae, Batrachedridae,
Momphidae, Cosmopterigidae,
Scythridae, Blastobasidae.

by

Leif Aarvik, Svein Svendsen,
Yngvar Berg, Kai Berggren
&

Lars Ove Hansen

Norsk Entomologisk Forening
1994




Insecta Norvegiae

Editors:
Trond Andersen and Lita Greve
Zoological Museum, University of Bergen, Muséplass 3, N-5007 Bergen

Insecta Norvegiae can be considered as a supplement to Fauna norvegica
Ser. B., and appears irregularly. The journal publishes information relevant to
Norwegian entomology and emphasizes papers which are mainly faunistical or
zoogeographical in scope or content, including catalogues, distribution maps,
checklists and larger taunal lists. Biographies, bibliographies etc. will also be
considered.

Submissions must not have been previously published or copyrighted and must
not be published subsequently except in abstract form or by written consent of
the editors.

Authors are requested to contact the editors prior to submission.

The Norwegian Entomological Society

promotes the study of the Norwegian insect fauna and forms a link between interested
persons. Questions about membership should be directed to the Norwegian Entomological
Society, P.O. Box 376, N-=1371 Asker, Norway, Membership fee NOK. 130.- should be paid
to the Treasurer of NEF: Preben Ottesen, Gustav Vigelands vei 32, 0274 Oslo.

Insecta Norvegiae
is distributed by the Norwegian Entomological Society.

Other series issued by the Society:
— Fauna norvegica Ser. B

— Insekt-Nytt

— Norske insekttabeller

Layout & pasteup:
Trond Andersen & Lars Ove Hansen

Front page:
Agonopterix broennoeensis (Strand, 1920)
Nini Aarvik del.

Printed in 500 copies.
R. Sand trykkeri, 2050 Jessheim



Atlas of the Lepidoptera of Norway. Part 1. Gelechioidea:
Oecophoridae, Agonoxenidae, Batrachedridae, Momphidae,
Cosmopterigidae, Scythridae, Blastobasidae.

LEIF AARVIK, SVEIN SVENDSEN, YNGVAR BERG, KAl BERGGREN &
LARS OVE HANSEN

Aarvik, L., Svendsen, S., Berg, Y., Berggren, K. & Hansen, L.O. 1994. Atlas of the Lepidoptera of
Norway. Part 1. Gelechioidea: Oecophoridae, Agonoxenidae, Batrachedridae, Momphidae, Cosmop-
terigidae, Scythridae, Blastobasidae. Insecta norvegiae 5:1-72.

The distribution of the 106 species of the families Oecophoridae, Agonoxenidae, Batrachedridas,
Momphidae, Cosmopterigidae, Scythridae and Blastobasidae is presented on EIS grid maps and
discussed. Additional information on total range and foodplants is given. The following species are
recorded for the first time in Norway: Luquetia lobella (Denis & Schiffermiiler, 1775), Agonopterix
selini (Heinemann, 1870), Mompha epilobiella (Denis & Schiffermiller, 1775) and Schytris cicadella
(Zeller, 1839).

Leif Aarvik, Nyborgvn. 19 A, N-1430 As, Norway

Svein Svendsen, Riskestien 10 A, N—4635 Kristiansand, Norway

Yngvar Berg, Grabeinsletta 13, N~3030 Drammen, Norway

Kai Berggren, Bravann terrasse 21, N-4622 Kristiansand, Norway

Lars Ove Hansen, University of Oslo, Zoological Museum, Sarsgt. 1, 0562-Oslo, Norway

CONTENTS:

INEFOGUCTION .....ounei ittt sttt st s s r e ab e st sa et satt et e s e e s saaa e saesane 2
THO FAUNQ. ...ttt et et e bt r e e b s e sase s s e st et s e snaesat e e e e eeenten 3
IONEHICAtION ...t ne s st embe et te e sa e e e nesae e 4
SYSIEMALICS .....cooiiiiiii et e e bbbt s e e s e e e e n s
Material and methods ...

TRO SPBCIBS.......ccooiiierieriieetie ettt eeeecereseerae s s sesssessse e e e et e et esee st e eaaeaanse s staessessbassbessrnneesnne
ACKNOWIBAGOMBNES .........ceiiiiiiiiiiirce ettt ettt bt et esa bt st e n e e saaaeenveeeerbnaes 62
BOIBIONCES ...t e sttt e aaean e b aan 63
Faunistical provinces and the EIS-grid system ..o 66
CROCK TSttt st b s bbb e st s bbbt ae b b baa e
General index......

Foodplant index



INTRODUCTION

The vicar Hans Strom was the first to study and describe Norwegian Microlepido-
ptera. He published several papers between 1765 and 1788. Unfortunately all his
material is lost. Lauritz Martin Esmark and Johan Heinrich Spalckhawer Siebke
were active in the middle of the 19th century. Their collections, presently in the
Zoological Museum in Oslo, give a valuable documentation of the apparently rich
Microlepidoptera fauna in Oslo some 140 years ago. Wilhelm Maribo Scheyen and
Hans Jacob Sparre Schneider were active from about 1860 until after the turn of
the century. They made extensive excursions and brought together a large material
from almost all parts of Norway. Schneider became curator at Tromsg Museum and
was particularly active in N Norway.

Embrik Strand spent most of his lifetime as an entomologist in Germany, but
between 1898 and 1903 he coliected numerous Microlepidoptera from many
places in Norway. The most active microlepidopterists in the first part of this century
were Emil Barca, Karl Haanshus, Johan Rygge and Nils Grenlien. Nils Knaben was
active during a very long period from the 1920°s until the 1960°s. Contributions
were also given by Ole B. Lundetrae and Arne Nielsen during this period. Emil
Barca collected mainly in Qstfold and near Oslo and found several species not
previously taken in Norway. Karl Haanshus and Johan Rygge both collected mainly
in the Oslo district, while Nils Grenlien, Nils Knaben, Ole B. Lundetrae and Arne
Nielsen were all active mostly in W Norway. Fortunately, the material collected by
all these entomologists is deposited in the zoological museums in Oslo, Bergen
and Tromso.

Magne Opheim studied and revised Norwegian Microlepidoptera from about
1960 until his death in 1987. He was the first to apply genitalia characters in the
identification of Norwegian Microlepidoptera, and he made thousands of
dissections on specimens in the Zoological Museum in Oslo. He revised the
Norwegian species of Depressaria (Opheim 1962) and Momphidae s.lat. (Opheim
1971) correcting many mistakes and recording several species new to Norway.
Unfortunately his private collection, now in the Zoological Museum in Oslo, is poorly
labelled and partly damaged. In addition smaller contributions have been
published by several authors in recent years.

In 1986 the «Lepidopterologisk arbeidsgruppe» (Lep-arb) was established.
Two of its members, Leif Aarvik and Svein Svendsen, had for several years
gathered faunistical information on Norwegian Lepidoptera. The establishment of
Lep-arb made this work more efficient, and the information has been gathered in an
electronic database. This database contains, with a few exceptions, only
information of species examined by the members. Although most of the information



has been retrieved from the collection at Zoological Museum in Oslo, the members
of the group have also studied collections in other institutions, as well as private
collections.

The present contribution is the first in the atlas series on the distribution of
Norwegian Lepidoptera, based on the information in lep-arb’s database. We
anticipate that two further volumes on Gelechioidea will be published in this series,
one on Elachistidae & Coleophoridae, and one on Gelechiidae. It is our hope that
this atlas series will not only be useful to the growing group of amateur lepi-
dopterists, but that it also can provide basic information related to conservational
issues.

THE FAUNA

There are four previous surveys of the Norwegian species belonging to the families
treated here, Table 1.

Table 1. Faunal surveys given in chronological order.

Author Year Number of species (misidenti-
fications not corrected)

Schneider 1876 34

Scheyen 1893 57

Haanshus 1933 71

Opheim 1978 85

Present work 1894 106

The number of species known from Norway has -increased significantly in recent
years. This reflects increased collecting activity, and to a lesser extent, the fact that
«new species» have become established in Norway.

Many Microlepidoptera have a highly specialized and cryptic way of living.
Today Iepidopterists are more conscious about these special requirements, and
often search for single «difficult» species. The number of collectors in Norway has
also increased.

A comparison of the number of species known from Norway with the figures
in our neighbouring countries, indicates that more species can be expected,
particutarly in Agonoxenidae and Blastobasidae (Table 2). On this basis we believe
that the number of species recorded from Norway will continue to increase. How-



ever, habitat destruction might lead to extinction of vulnerable species. This applies
in particular to the Oslofjord area, where the human impact is considerable, and the
highest number of species occurs. Most parts of our country are only superficially
studied with respect to Microlepidoptera, and it is our hope that the numerous
“empty” squares in the distribution maps will stimulate further surveys.

Table 2. Number of species in the Nordic countries.

Family Norway Sweden Denmark Finiand
Oecophoridae 75 98 81 74
Agonoxenidae 3 9 6 4
Batrachedridae 2 2 2 2
Momphidae 10 15 14 13
Cosmopterigidae 5 12 10 7
Scythridae 9 15 12 11
Blastobasidae 2 4 3 5
Total 106 155 128 116

IDENTIFICATION

Norwegian Momphidae s. lat. can be identified using Riedl (1969), which covers all
European and several N African species. It should be noted that Momphidae in the
present sense only refers to the genus Mompha, but in the sense of e.g. Ried
(1969) also includes Agonoxenidae, Batrachedridae and Cosmopterigidae.

The N European Scythridae was monographed by Bengtsson (1984) and
Oecophoridae by Palm (1989). These are excellent treatments with figures of
genitalia and colour plates of the adults, in addition to information on distribution
and ecology. Our two species of Blastobasidae are treated by Agassiz (1982) and
Jonasson (1985).

SYSTEMATICS

Today, the delimitation of the superfamily Gelechioidea is generally agreed upon,
but until recently the classification within the superfamily has been far from stable.
An example is the genus Stathmopoda, which by some authors is given family rank
as Stathmopodidae, by others it is included in the subfamily Oecophorinae of
Oecophoridae. It has been pointed out that Oecophoridae s.lat. is not monophyletic
(Kristensen 1985, Leraut 1989).



Recently Minet (1990) proposed a new classification of Gelechioidea which was
further developed by Leraut (1992). This system is based mainly on immature
stages and involves radical changes (Table 3). The classification adopted here
essentially follows Meyrick (1922), as we have chosen to follow the recent Swedish
catalogue by Svensson et al. (1987). However, there are two exceptions. Firstly, the
sequence of the species within Depressaria and Agonopterix follows Palm (1989),
and secondly, we follow Leraut's (1989) revision of Schiffermuelleria.

MATERIAL AND METHODS
All records have been retrieved from Lep-arb's database, which contains the
following information for each entry:

- Locality

~ Capture date

— Number of specimens

— Name of collector (leg.)

— Name of determinator (det.)

- Deposition site

— Eventually genitalia slide no.

- Eventually information on larval foodplant for reared material

In the text to each species information is given under three or four headings:
— DISTRIBUTION: Gives the distribution and frequency in Norway. If appropriate,
notes on the habitat preferences are also given.
— TOTAL RANGE: Outlines the total range of the species.
— FOODPLANT: Gives the larval foodplant(s) of the species. The heading is also
used in cases where the larvae do not feed on green plants.
— NOTE: Is used in a few cases to correct errors found in the literature.
The included records are based on material identified by the authors; in a few
cases material identified by others is included. Most literature records which could
not be verified by the authors are mentioned in the text as «not verified records»
and are excluded from the distribution maps.



Table 3. Classifications of Gelechioidea

Minet (1990) and Leraut (1992)

Svensson et al. (1987)

Families and subfamilies

Included genera (only those treated here)

Pterolonchidae

Coleophoridae

Amphisbatinae
Coleophorinae

Amphisbatis, Pseudatemelia

Oecophoridae: Depraessariinae
Coleophoridae

Elachistidae

Agonoxeninae
Elachistinae
Stenomatinae
Cryptolechiinae
Hypertrophiinae

Ethmiinae

Depressariinae

Chrysoclista, Heinemannia, Blastodacna

Cephalispheira
Anchinia, Hypercallia

Ethmia

Semioscopis, Luquetia, Exaeretia,
Depressaria, Levipalpus, Agonopterix,
Telechrysis

Agonoxenidae
Elachistidae

Oecophoridae: Depressariinae
Oecophoridae: Depressariinae,
Oecophorinae
Oecophoridae: Ethmiinae
Oecophoridae: Depressariinae

Oecophoridae: Oecophorinae

Peleopodidae

Chimabachidae Diurnea Oecophoridae: Chimabachinae
Carcinidae Carcina Oecophoridae: Oecophorinae
Xyloryctidae

Batrachedridae Batrachedra Batrachedridae

Oecophoridae

Buvatina, Denisia, Crassa, Batia,
Borkhausenia, Metalampra, Decantha,
Oacophora, Harpella, Endrosis,
Hofmannophila, Aplota, Pleurota

Oecophoridae: Oecophorinae

Symmocidae Oegoconia Blastobasidae: Symmocinae
Lecithoceridae Lecithoceridae
Scythridae Scythris Scythridae
Epimarptidae
Blastobasidae Hypatopa (Holcocera auct.) Blastobasidae: Blastobasinae
Stathmopodidae Stathmopoda Oecophoridae: Oecophorinae
Momphidae Mompha Momphidae
Cosmopterigidae
Antequerinae Pancalia (no change)
Cosmopteriginae Limnaecia (no change)
Chrysopeleiinae Sorhagenia (no change)
Gelechiidae Gelechiidae




The EIS-grid system used in the maps, consists of 189 modified 50 x 50 km squares
(Dkland 1977). A black dot indicates at least one reliable record from a centain
square. Due to the low number of older records for most species, we have refrained
from using different symbois for records made prior to or after a particular year.



)
>
(=}7 1
2l P t
S
£
d.
L~
Sy
o
!
t
™ -
t
4
)
o}
L
2 t
i
g
¢
~ ° -

Semioscopis oculella

Semioscopis avellanella

"R

[38 g
+ -
-
t
Semioscopis strigulana

aE

VY P
) -
=
t

Semioscopis steinkellneniana



THE SPECIES

Oecophoridae

Semioscopis oculella (Thunberg, 1794)
DISTRIBUTION: Several records from SE Norway. Rare along the coast.
TOTAL RANGE: N and C Europe; eastwards through European Russia to
Siberia (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Betula (Palm 1989).

Semioscopis strigulana (Fabricius, 1787)

DISTRIBUTION: Rather rare in most areas, but locally common in S Norway.
Avoids the western coastline, but one record from HOI. Ullensvang 25
April 1963 T. Edland leg. Two records from N Norway: NSI, Saltdal 20—
21 April 1883 A.O.C. Hagemann leg.; NSY, Semna: Vagsfjellet 7 May
1985 W. Hjelmseth leg.

TOTAL RANGE: Eastern parts of N and C Europe; eastwards through European
Russia to Siberia (Paim 1989).

FOODPLANT: Populus tremula (Palm 1989).

Semioscopis avellanella (Hiibner, 1793)
DISTRIBUTION: Common north to Finnmark (FV and FQ). Not verified records:
TRy, TRi (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: N and C Europe; eastwards through European Russia to
Siberia (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Betula, outside Norway also found on other deciduous trees
(Paim 1989).

Semioscopis steinkellneriana (Denis & Sci\iﬂermﬁller, 1775)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common north to NT1, Indergy, but rare in W Norway as
we have seen specimens from RY, SFY and MRI only. Not verified
records: HOy, HOi (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: Almost all over Europe; Caucasus; N America (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Sorbus, Crataegus, Cotoneaster, Prunus spinosa, Fraxinus
(Palm 1989).



D
¥ -
(1%
)
-
i-.
la R ¢ | Luquetia lobelia
- VL— 3 *
N
b
{»*'
5 [
L2 77¢s_~__7
7 NIFL
i PN
~ AT
ot %
L
) -
%
[}
)
-
3%
L Y4 4 Y & tia cinifionella
% ]
% \
BN
L
AP
T . '
o {
g t| e
Tt

)

+ -
Y
)
-
20 P '
- — Exaarstia allisella
| {
4
&=
B[] ]
Vi T Al
3 "
7
¢
- + -
~. -
+
3,
)
+ -
s
Y
)
(=)7L
2lg B t )
Iji Z Dep. leucocephala
+ 1
ik
7
|| t
- 12 ] -
L | A~
STy

10



Luquetia Ilobella (Denis & Schitfermiilier, 1775)

DISTRIBUTION: One record only: AAY, Tromey: Bjelland 10 June 1992 S.A.
Bakke leg. New to Norway.

TOTAL RANGE: Southern Scandinavia, C and S Europe, through Russia to the
Far East (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Prunus spinosa, outside Scandinavia also Sorbus and
Crataegus (Palm 1989).

NOTE: This species is generally known as Enicostoma lobella. However, the
designation of lobella as type species of Enicostoma is invalid (Nye &
Fletcher 1991). Luquetia was proposed as a replacement name by
Leraut (1991).

Exaeretia allisella Stainton, 1849
DISTRIBUTION: Locally common in SE Norway north to ON (Lom and Vaga).
TOTAL RANGE: N and C Europe; eastwards through Russia to the Far East
(Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Artemisia vulgaris (Palm 1989).

Exaeretia cinitlonella (Lienig & Zeller, 1846)

DISTRIBUTION: Rather common in inland districts north to MRI, Sunndal and
STI, Oppdal: Drivdalen. One record from coastal habitats: AAY,
Tvedestrand: Laget 9 April 1930 N. Knaben leg.

TOTAL RANGE: Scandinavia, Scotland, the Alps; through Russia to the Far East,
Caucasus, Canada (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Betula, outside Scandinavia also Populus and Salix (Paim
1989).

Depressarla leucocephala Snellen, 1884 .

DISTRIBUTION: First discovered at OS, Gjevik in 1960 (Opheim 1962). Rather
common in the inland districts HES, OS and ON. Single records from TEI,
Kviteseid and VE, Vale: Langeya. The latter is the only record from
coastal areas. Not verified records: HOi and SFi (Opheim 1978).

TOTAL RANGE: N Europe, Switzerland; through European Russia and Siberia
to the Far East (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Artemisia vulgaris (Palm 1989).

11



1y
Vit >
1 -
| YW "
. 35
I 3
i
y <
HRNC Bl
\‘ [= o l P2 Y
‘ L A (71t Dep i tell ¢ Depressania olerella
\’ F)
£ +
i
-4 1
f B
| g e % J
) A
l ! | +
i t
| - ) -
| — GURS -
ly -] . t G
ha 3l = ¢
! [38 - e
[
\‘ '
+ - nd
‘ = -+
i 4} Z \
4 -
e~ el Y
% ne 3
2Lt B /A pepressaria abipunctella Depressaria puicherrimelia
‘j_ 0y - —
B o
W -
[ Il S H—
o N e I
s
k) [ v
b ’ .
%4 - ) -
- [} - -
~L 0 '
Tt

12




Depressaria emeritella Stainton, 1849
DISTRIBUTION: One record only: VE, Tjgme: Moutmarka Aug. 1981 K. Berggren
leg. (Opheim 1982).
TOTAL RANGE: N, C, E and W Europe; Caucasus. The species has extended its
range in N Europe in recent years (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Chrysanthemum vulgare (Paim 1989).

Depressaria olerella Zeller, 1854
DISTRIBUTION: North to STI, Trondheim. Not verified record: SFi (Opheim
1978).
TOTAL RANGE: N, W and C Europe; eastwards through European Russia to the
Far East; Caucasus (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Achillea millefolium, in Russia also Chrysanthemum vulgare
(Palm 1989).

Depressaria albipunctelia (Denis & Schiffermiiller, 1775)
DISTRIBUTION: Around the Oslofjord southwards to AAY, Tromey. There are two
inland localities: HES, Ser-Odal and TEIl, Kviteseid. One record from W
Norway: SFI, Leikanger 9 Oct. 1988 J. Anonby leg.
TOTAL RANGE: Europe and N Africa (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Daucus, Conium, Torilis, Anthriscus, Chaerophyllum, Pimpinella,
Seseli (Palm 1989).

Depressaria pulcherrimella Stainton, 1849
DISTRIBUTION: Locally common in S Norway north to STI, Trondheim. Not
verified records: HOi, SFi, MRi (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: N, W, E and C Europe, the Pyrenees (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Pimpinella, outside Scandinavia also other Apiaceae (Palm
1989).

13



i
\ nr
[Js pe
) 5 -
) -
ps
- I3
4 !’
[}
B
‘ -
iy o =T
D Ag P/ .
ald % ¢+ | Depressaria weirella 1 Depressaria badiella
<GP
+
b L |
"
Py
L IReE '
[
L i =
- Tt - *
< p= [ <
1
)
4
v\d - +
i ~ : s
.
=
Y [}
3 3
-
= [~ |
y 2l:8 P t
24 Depressana pimpinellae I‘—“_ pressaria pastinacella
13
OFN S s
S0 =
L_ Z
S
). =S "'}T"
k< | 7
[} - 4
# - -~
—1 l | Ye @ 4 L
< -
.
STy A

14




Depressarla welrella Stainton, 1849
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common in S Norway northwards to ST, Trondheim and
westwards to VAY, Kristiansand. Not verified record: HOi (Opheim 1978).
TOTALRANGE: W, N, E and C Europe, Iltaly and Iran (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: The main food-plant is Anthriscus, but also known from other
Apiaceae (Palm 1989).

Depressaria badlella (Hubner, 1796)
DISTRIBUTION: Locally very common north to NSI, Rana: Utskarpen.
TOTAL RANGE: Throughout Europe; Caucasus; N Africa; Asia Minor and Mon-
golia (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Hypochoeris, Sonchus and Taraxacum (Palm 1989).

Depressaria pimpinellae Zeller, 1839
DISTRIBUTION: Locally common north to NSY, Meloy.
TOTAL RANGE: W, N, E, and C Europe (Paim 1989).
FOODPLANT: Pimpinella (Paim 1989).

Depressaria pastinacella (Duponchel, 1838)
DISTRIBUTION: Scattered records north to STI, Trondheim. Locally common. Not
verified record: HOy (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: N, C and parts of S Europe; Caucasus; Afghanistan and N
America (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Heracleumn, Pastinaca and Angelica. In Great Britain also Oenan-
the (Palm 1989).

15



5%
4 -
7
Yy
N
sl Eﬂ +| Depr ia daucella
> hGE 1
5\
LA
. |
/}\J/gg/
gl |
Lal
z,—,;g— .
- ST [
e
t
%)
(VR -
e 13
42
[}
=71
A Z omessaa
AT
Vg
o “
Fw g ‘
Pl
AT
+
& i W
={" FCIAG
ENEEC
i

W\

16

4 -
IR
)
[~} ]
2lg P t
Depressaria silesiaca
+
Z
1y
N o
|
h\ +
PN
- Y-
N\ /o-
ST
%
4 -
1
)
= ;\
208 P
[~ = Dep. a
1]
Z
g
b\ ]
3
- A
N | LA~
M



Depressaria daucella (Denis & Schiffermiiller, 1775) (= D. nervosa auct.)

DISTRIBUTION: First record: HOY, Bergen: Myravann 25 May 1966 A. Fjeldsa
leg. (Opheim 1967). Recently reared from Cicuta virosa from AK, Ski:
Midsjevann and As: Arungen and B, Lier: Linnesstranda. Not verified
record: VE (Opheim 1978).

TOTAL RANGE: Europe, N Africa and N America (Palm 1978).

FOODPLANT: Oenanthe, Cicuta and Berula in natural habitats; Carum, Daucus
and Pastinaca in cultivated fields; outside Scandinavia also other Apia-
ceae (Palm 1989).

Depressaria silesiaca Heinemann, 1870

DISTRIBUTION: Recently discovered (Aarvik 1983). Taken in HES, Elverum; OS,
Lilehammer and Ringebu; ON, Vinstra and Dovre, and BV, Al.

TOTAL RANGE: Known from a few sites in C Europe: Scotland, SW Poland,
Finland, N and C Sweden, and the St. Petersburg district and Carelia in
European Russia, but considered very rare. (Paim 1989).

FOODPLANT: Achillea millefolium and Artemisia vulgaris (Palm 1989).

Depressaria depressana (Fabricius, 1775)

DISTRIBUTION: Rather common on calcareous ground with Seseli libanotis in
inner Oslofjord (AK). Qutside this area there is a record from HES, Ser-
Odal, W.M. Schayen leg.

TOTAL RANGE: Europe; Middle East; Caucasia; Asia Minor; N Africa; Mongolia
(Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Daucus, Pimpinella, Pastinaca, Seseli and Peucedanum (Palm
1989). In inner Oslofjord it seems to prefer Seseli libanotis.

Depressaria artemisiae Nickeri, 1862

DISTRIBUTION: Five localities only: &, Onsey: Rauer S.A. Bakke leg.; AK,
Beerum: Ostoya K.Berggren leg.; VE, Sande: Kommersgya and Killing-
holmen and Vale: Langeya (Hansen 1989b). Some of the specimens
were reared from Artemisia campestris.

TOTAL RANGE: N, C and SE Europe; Mongolia and N America (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: A. campestris; in N Sweden A. borealis ssp. bottnica (Palm 1989).

NOTE: This species was listed as occuring in Norway by Haanshus (1933)
based on specimens from Sogn og Fjordane, but was deleted by Opheim
(1978), as the record could not be verified (see Hansen 1989b). The
occurence of D. artemisiae in Sogn og Fjordane is highly improbable.

17



~~d

Agonopterix conterminella

g
" L] 3
8
x
o
g
S
A ' >

P $1° -

T
—

1 N Y
F O

D

NS

L]

) 3
<
@
2
od Q
-l

4
P (A% -
el i 672 L IN
t A TR RN
AN
A
RS

Ny g

P < ‘
&

DN (<] N
Wl 1@ -
DRE L Ty

- ] 4
T e 7 ®
- 3 4
3
g
T
Q
2
2

L BE:ED

k! | W[4
R ~]

w 3
tY M 4 9+ _
bl Tl RS |
=[RS




Levipalpus hepatariella (Lienig & Zeller, 1846)

DiISTRIBUTION: Scattered and rare north to NSI, Rana: Utskarpen. Not verified
records: AK, VE, AAy, SFi and NSy (Opheim 1978). In S Norway taken
up to about 1000 m a.s.l. in the mountains.

TOTAL RANGE: N Europe and mountains of C Europe (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Antennaria dioica (Buhl et al. 1989).

Agonopterix ocellana (Fabricius, 1775)
DISTRIBUTION: Common north to NTI, Meraker.
TOTAL RANGE: Europe and eastwards through Russia to the Far East; N Africa
(Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Salix, outside Scandinavia also Betula and Quercus (Palm
1989).

Agonopterix arctica (Strand, 1902)

DISTRIBUTION: Scattered records from B@, Kradsherad and AK, Serum north to
TRI, Malselv. Not verified records: HOy, HOi, SFy, SFi, Nsi, Fi (Opheim
1978).

TOTAL RANGE: Only known from Fennoscandia. There are unconfirmed records
from the Petsamo area in European Russia (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Salix myrsinites and possibly Vaccinium uliginosum. The habitat
is damp woods or bogs, usually at high altitude (Paim 1989).

Agonopterix conterminella (Zeller, 1839)
DISTRIBUTION: Scattered records north to NSI, Rana. The species is not rare,
and is probably overlooked in many districts.
TOTAL RANGE: Most parts of Europe eastwards through Russia to the Far East
(Palm 1989). .
FOODPLANT: Salix (Paim 1989).

19



e

TR,

r“* 4

5

-

Rk
D

3%
[} -
~
1y
)
p
‘ Zz t | Agonoptenx liturosa
[}
e
3%
[ Kt -
~.
|
)
-
I
r clVAL Agonopterix alstromeriana

A
‘»
£
]

25
94 I
7
7]
q [
Y-
+
‘:

=

R

W\
-
Agonopterix hypericella
&
3%
w“?_

Agonopterix quadripunctata



Agonopterix iiturosa (Haworth, 1811)
DISTRIBUTION: Common north to NSI, Rana. Not verified record: Ry, Ri, SFy
(Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: Europe and eastwards to Siberia; N Africa (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Hypericum (Palm 1989).

Agonopterix hypericella (Hibner, 1816)

DISTRIBUTION: Five localities only: BV, Rollag: Toreshov 15 June 1978 B. Sag-
volden leg.; BV, Rollag: Roliag stasjon 17 May 1984 B. Sagvolden leg.;
TEIl, Hjartdal: @rvella 24 April 1969 K. Myhr leg.; TEI, Notodden:
Notodden 25 Nov. 1979 F. Smedstad leg.; TEI, Kviteseid: Kviteseid 24
Sept. 1988 A. Bjornstad leg. (Bjgrnstad 1989, Opheim 1970, Paim 1989).

TOTAL RANGE: N, W, and C Europe; C parts of European Russia and S part of
the Far East (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Hypericum (Palm 1989).

Agonopterix alstromeriana (Clerck, 1759)
DISTRIBUTION: Probably not resident in Norway. One record from VAY, Kristian-
sand: Stangenes 17. Sept. 1982 S. Svendsen leg. Not verified record:
HOY, Fjell: Vindenes 1978 T. Andersen leg. (Palm 1989).
TOTAL RANGE: Throughout Europe; Siberia; Kazakhstan; C Asia and Morocco
(Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Conium (Palm 1989).

Agonopterix quadripunctata (Wocke, 1857)
DiSTRIBUTION: Common on calcareous ground at a few sites in inner Oslofjord:
AK: Bygdoey, Malmgya, Ostoya, Snargya and Brenngya.
TOTAL RANGE: Scattered in N and E Europe including SE Sweden and S
Finland (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Seseli and Cnidium (Paim 1989). (In Norway only on Seseli.)

21



\
9L
) -
e 7
Y
)
|
71
I3 t| Agonoptenx heracliana
.
]
(-]
000 | 00
8 +
- t @~
00 - <
+
i
Vi .
(.
ol
)
]
; -
|:. JT
2058 P U agonopterix selini
-

=1

%J\
b
R

i)
7
ol At
‘bv "
N T O
~, A~
STy

i

X'

R

22

Agonopterix ciliella

‘Agonopterix capreolelia



Agonopterix heracliana (Linnaeus, 1758) (= applana Fabricius, 1777)
DISTRIBUTION: Very common north to NSY and NSI. Single records north to FV,
Masey. Generally the most common species of the genus. Not verified
record: FV, Alta: Bossekop (Wocke 1862).
TOTAL RANGE: Almost throughout Europe; Madeira and N Africa (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Anthriscus and a number of other Apiaceae (Palm 1989).

Agonopterix cillella (Stainton, 1849)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common north to NSI, Rana. Often overlooked due to
confusion with the previous species.
TOTAL RANGE: N and C Europe; Caucasus; Siberia; the Far East and N Ame-
rica (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Angelica and numerous other Apiaceae (Palm 1989).

Agonopterix selini (Heinemann, 1870)
DISTRIBUTION: One record only: @, Hvaler: Asmaloy, Huser 29 July 1993 S.A.
Bakke leg. New to Norway.
TOTAL RANGE: N and C Europe eastwards to the Ukraine (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Peucedanum palustre and Selinum; in C Europe also Athaman-
tha cervaria and Cnidium (Paim 1989).

Agonopterix capreolelia (Zeller, 1839)
DISTRIBUTION: Rare and local in the lowlands of SE Norway north to ON, Nord-
Fron: Vinstra. One record from W Norway: HOI, Voss 14 June 1922 N.
Grenlien leg.
TOTAL RANGE: Throughout Europe; Asia Minor; Turkmenia (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Pimpinella saxifragae, outside Scandinavia also other Apiaceae
(Palm 1989).

23



(BB
8 > AN
S ¢
4 L -
+ -
-
-. Wl
4 4
+
%
f -
- S|
2T P VAL
g A [71#1" Agonopterix curvipunctosa ~BEF I Agonopterix astrantiae
i - g
A ]
L e Y {
4. - 98 |
ol =1
A I
Aot ¥ s
; N ; o
3 5 s .
THE) f - EJORS
pu , - LA
<. A e t X
" <
- . . \
T L - e
VN - 4 =
e P~
4 ¥
NE +
g ;
=
£
3 -
pe
§ %
S B VAU |
£ P Agonoptenix angelicella F‘ i~ Agonopterix broennoeensis
- FE 2
] X
— = ‘
¢ "I ‘
o 48
E? Ml e
T ¥ i
gy & ] o |
P Zan Sa'a
o " 1
.10 | 0018 ! ,
5 N 1 Wl At
| U]
- T4 ¢ - - 1‘/ Li I X.-
] N -
- s
ki

24



Agonopterix curvipunctosa (Haworth, 1811)

DISTRIBUTION: Locally common around the Oslofjord and westward to VAY,
Kristiansand. inhabit sea shores.

TOTAL RANGE: N, W, E and C Europe; Caucasus and Asia Minor (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Angelica archangelica, Seseli libanotis, Ligusticum scoticum
(Hansen 1989a, Palm 1989).

NOTE: In Norway this species was until recently confused with A. subpropin-
quella, a species not occuring in Norway (Aarvik & Midtgaard 1986).

Agonopterix astrantiae (Heinemann, 1870)
DISTRIBUTION: Four localities only: B@, Drammen: Underlia 5 Aug. 1988 Y.
Berg leg.; VE, Véile: Langeya July 1987 L.O. Hansen leg.; MRY, Molde:
Sekken, Vestad Aug. 1980 P. Andersen leg.; MRI, Surnadal: Kvanne 17
Aug. 1970 R. Mehl leg. (Aarvik 1987, 1989, Hansen 1989a).
TOTAL RANGE: Scattered throughout W, E and C Europe (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Sanicula europaea, Astrantia major (Palm 1989).

Agonopterix angelicella (Hiibner, 1813)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common north to NSY, Bode. Not verified records: TEy,
Ri, SFy (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: Europe and S Siberia (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Mainly Angelica, but occasionally other species of Apiaceae
(Palm 1989).

Agonopterix broennoeensis (Strand, 1920)

DISTRIBUTION: Scattered records from BV, Sigdal north to NSY, Bode and NSI,
Saltdal. In S Norway mainly from mountains up to about 1000 m a.s.l.
Records from NSY and NS) are from the-lowlands. Strand's description is
based on specimens from HEN, Tynset and NSY, Bronnoy (Strand
1920). According to Hannemann (1954) the types are preserved in the
“Zoologischen Museum der Humboldt-Universitat” in Berlin.

TOTAL RANGE: Outside Norway only recorded from N Sweden and N Finland
(Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Saussurea alpina (Palm 1989).

25



y T
Wit
i
1] -
VLA >
4 e 7 *
RS 7S 4}
4 |, » o
"
n
Tk s
N %
PPl 24:d 4 +
S i 5] t | Agonopterix kaekeritziana o Agonopterix pallorelia
s 3
RS LI i
o P
i)
t
t
- 4 o
L A
t - -
A5 )
VY - LA s
WL . \ hod
;
—¥E -
[} A2
' b
pe
-
-
FPTT =
AgFN 4 i 7 o = o ’A ; inquell
. \gonopterix arenelia T gonopterix propinquelia
s
p b S
" .
' :i‘ \' k U
P S —
; ST
e 5 ' ¢ [}
HE N 1
oy \6_ ~ ’(»"’ I
- 4 - . gy
) - i

26



Agonopterix kaekeritziana (Linnaeus, 1761)

DISTRIBUTION: Rather rare north to ON, Vaga og Dovre. Not verified records:
Bv, VAy, Ry and SFi (Opheim 1978).

TOTAL RANGE: Throughout Europe and eastwards to the Far East; Asia Minor,
Iran, Mongolia (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Centaurea jacea, C. scabiosa and C. nigra; occasionally Knautia
or Cirsium (Palm 1989).

Agonopterix pailorella (Zeller, 1839)

DISTRIBUTION: A few localities in the Oslofjord area only: AK, Asker: Brenngya;

Beerum: Ostaya; Nesodden: Spro and VE, Tjgme. The habitat is sunny
and warm meadows near the sea.

TOTAL RANGE: Europe; European Russia; Middle East; S part of the Far East
(Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Centaurea scabiosa and C. jacea; in Sweden and Russia also
reared from Serratula (Palm 1989).

Agonopterix areneila (Denis & Schiffermiilier, 1775)

DISTRIBUTION: Rather common north to MRI, Sunndal. Not verified record: SFy
(Opheim 1978).

TOTAL RANGE: Throughout Europe and eastwards to Siberia; Caucasus; N
Africa; California (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Centaurea, Serratula, Cirsium, Carduus, Arctium, Knautia,
Carlina and Sonchus (Palm 1989).

Agonopterix propinquella (Treitschke, 1835)

DISTRIBUTION: Locally common in the lowlands of SE Norway north to OS,

Lillehammer. Only one record from W Norway: RY, Klepp: Vik 21 May
1961 T.& A. Nielsen leg.

TOTAL RANGE: Throughout Europe and eastwards to the Far East; Caucasus
(Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Cirsium and Carduus, outside Scandinavia also Serratula, Arcti-
um and Centaurea (Palm 1989).

27



R
] 3
A £
1%]
o
x
K]
; a
A S m_
* ) <
- $1° -
I E XMH
]
an
[
e
Lo BT Y
® L_ﬁ
_.v WE < 4

)

Agonopterix scopanella

y
: ~
‘l
|
1
1l
—
&

Z3
W
ST

Amphisbatis incongruella

P
X

L..

Agonopterix nervosa

t

28

EORA)

-

SPnba b

-~}

22
AN
P
E 4k

.‘
4

NAT
.

. 7
o




Agonopterix scopariella (Heinemann, 1870)

DISTRIBUTION: Two records only: VAY, Kristiansand: Augland 1 Sept. 1985 K.
Berggren leg (Palm 1989); Farsund: Einarsneset 1991, S. Svendsen &
K. Berggren leg.

TOTAL RANGE: N C and S Europe; Middle East and Crimea (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Sarothamnus (Palm 1989).

NOTE: The species was recorded from HOI, Nordheimsund by Grenlien
(1926). This record was repeated by subsequent authors, e.g. Opheim
(1978). As no specimens of A. scopariella from HOI exist in Norwegian
collections, the record from HOI was deleted by Palm (1989).

Agonopterix assimilella (Treitschke, 1832)
DISTRIBUTION: Locally common along the coast from AAY, Tromay to VAY, Far-
sund. It was first collected in 1976 in VAY, Kristiansand, by K. Berggren.
TOTAL RANGE: Throughout Europe except the northernmost parts; Caucasus;
Asia Minor (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Sarothamnus, outside Scandinavia also Genista (Palm 1989).

Agonopterix nervosa (Haworth, 1811)
DISTRIBUTION: Locally common around the Oslofjord and along the coast to
HOY, Bergen. In Norway often collected in gardens and parkland.
TOTAL RANGE: Throughout Europe except the northernmost parts; Caucasus;
Asia Minor; N America (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Sarothamnus (including cultivated forms), Genista, Ulex and
Laburnum (Palm 1989).

Amphisbatis incongruella (Stainton, 1849)
DISTRIBUTION: One record only: &, Hvaler 1960 or 1902 E. Strand leg. (Aarvik
1987). The habitats are heaths and moors, both damp and dry (Palm
1989).
TOTAL RANGE: N, C and S Europe; W parts of European Russia (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Calluna and other heath-plants (Palm 1989).

29



vy
[REmeT
[JLBY - >
(ViR pa
+ -
U
.
- +
) )
3 2
T bd¥ 7
et
- r /‘ ¥ el
|_. ﬂ'l - A4 +
Lt A5 t | Pseudatemelia josephinae ~HE K Pseudatemaelia elsae
hFE A
n T | V]
¢ : P :;
LS £ B
™ A i
N | |
pisi
[
- A
- N -
t 3
. 3,
38 - e A
: . VLA pe
B 1Y e 7.3
Y L3
3 ‘.
D =oE
sbd BN pseud lia flavi 245 7 t .
e O F lavifrontella o T Ethmia funerella
-4 4 <
X
[4 b \ K
Vs T ) 2
bt L
P I
o 4
BT I P |
Py 1 7
K l : it
P AIEL v 31! i
’M“%’r’“ )f : et 4 \
N (RS d GRS
~ - e el
sy ; STy

30



Pseudatemella josephinae (Toll, 1956)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common north to FV, Alta. Not verified records: HEn, TEy,
Ry, HOy, HOi, SFy (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: N and C Europe (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Withered leaves of Quercus, Fagus, Betula, Vaccinium and pro-
bably other plants (Palm 1989).

Pseudatemella elsae Svensson, 1982
DISTRIBUTION: One record only: AK, Frogn: Hagya 27 June — 5 July 1983 L.
Aarvik leg. (Aarvik & Midtgaard 1986). The habitat is dry pine forests or
warm, sandy moors (Palm 1989).
TOTAL RANGE: Only known from SE Sweden, Finland, Poland and USSR:
Estonia. Most common in Sweden: Gotland and Finland (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Unknown.

Pseudatemelia flavifrontella (Denis & Schiffermiller, 1775)

DISTRIBUTION: First recorded from TEY, Kragero: Tatey 8 July 1967 M. Opheim
leg. (Opheim 1978); subsequently collected in AAY and VAY southwards
to Kristiansand. Locally common in open oak forest.

TOTALRANGE: N, C and S Europe (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Withering leaves (Palm 1989).

NOTE: The record from AAi (Paim 1989) was based on a misidentified speci-
men of P. josephinae.

Ethmia funerella (Fabricius, 1787)

DISTRIBUTION: Three old records from N Norway only: NSI, Saltdal 9 Aug. 1881
W.M. Schoyen leg.; Saltdal: Storjord 21 June 1898 H.J.Sp. Schneider
leg.; TRI, Malselv: Kristianemo 14 July 1877 H.J.Sp. Schneider leg.

TOTAL RANGE: Europe; Asia Minor; Central Asia (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Myosotis and Symphytum; outside Scandinavia also Pulmonatria
and Lithospermum (Palm 1989).

31



]

- Ethmia pusiella
%
AR
] iﬁ\:' - N
P s —U
y; <
240 [ |
)
AT
M) 1 <N
=T GRS
N /.-
st E
Vit
WAL -
(A%
)
_FPT
206 P Buvatina stroemella
~pEIE K
S I N k
Lot |
il 0@
3 (-]
A \
N () [
i il At
Fima
=T Y
EENEG
ST

32

W
ViR >
7 .
&
PR
Ml
A / +
- Ethmia bipuncteila
; Lo
-3
s
4 |Ped|
” 1
+
- -
T
X
Wb
o
1y -
i
3
7T
2400 P t
Denisia similella
+
Bl
(-]
©
(-]
| [
~-["10/00 -
° -
t



Ethmia pusiella (Linnaeus, 1758)

DISTRIBUTION: In the middle of the last century J.H.S. Siebke caught three
specimens at three sites in AK, Oslo: Kristiania, Bekkelaget and Teyen.
One recent record: AK, Asker: Brenneya, numerous larvae 5 June 1982
L. Aarvik & F. Midtgaard leg.

TOTAL RANGE: N, C and S Europe; European Russia; Caucasia; Asia Minor;
Kazakstan and C Asia (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Lithospermum officinale, outside Scandinavia also Pulmonaria
and other species of Lithospermum (Palm 1989).

Ethmia bipunctella (Fabricius, 1775)

DISTRIBUTION: Only recorded from VE, Tjeme: Sandgy, larvae 5 June 1965 A.
Fjellberg leg. (Opheim 1978). It was also observed at the locality a few
times in the years 1968—-1985 (Andersen & Sgli 1988). Unfortunately
there seems to be no specimens from Tjeme preserved in collections.
However, we have accepted the record of this very characteristic species.

TOTAL RANGE: Throughout Europe except the northernmost parts; N Africa;
Canary Islands; Asia Minor and the Middle East (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Echium and other species of Boraginaceae (Palm 1989).

Buvatina stroemella (Fabricius, 1781)

DISTRIBUTION: The species is very rare: ON, Sel: Largard (no date) J.H.S.
Siebke leg.; ON, Lom 19 July 1967 C.F. Luhr leg.; ON, Nord—Fron:
Vinstra 1 July 1988 L. Aarvik leg.; BV, Nes June 1875 W.M. Schayen leg.;
“Dovre” (without exact locality or date) J.H.S. Siebke leg.; STi, Oppdal:
Bjerkaker 3 Aug. 1878 J.H.S. Siebke leg. Altogether 7 specimens.

TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: The larva has been found in old oak trunks feeding on decaying
organic matter (Palm 1989). All the Norwegian records are from inland
localities, outside the range of oak. This suggest that the larva may also
live in old birches.

Denisia similella (Habner, 1796)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common throughout the country except in coastal parts of
W Norway.
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe; Mongolia (Paim 1989).
FOODPLANT: The larva feeds in or under bark, mainly of conifers. Also reared
from spruce cones and fungi (Paim 1989).

33



s )
\ ) 3
)\ \ : Q\
35 L N
() (AR pe
VAL Py
-
= § L
(3 ¥
tig ]
| ;
@
-
- -
258 B t
t | Denisia stipalla [hFF & Crassa tinctella
R
— 25 = * XA
4]
P a0 St
£s “
i) ¥l
000
© ¢
8 ) ¢ =
By - <y -
- 000+ - N -
N A o t &
+ b A,
VY - LA
.? "
r
AR e LRV ot
i
Vs s
+ bl
= % _.‘.
A
) -
-
ISPl l
| 24 6] 7 t
Batia unitella ShAE de] Batia intemella
Suld
(3L
e = o
L [ —%
I Sl P ; /“mjil’
5o ; 86|
AT | :
i L !
Py T O b AN
) ~. -
< =] .
N STy
ST

34



Denisia stipella (Linnaeus, 1758)
DISTRIBUTION: Common throughout the country except in coastal parts of W
Norway
TOTAL RANGE: Throughout Europe, except the southernmost parts (Palm
1989).
FOODPLANT: The larva lives in bark of various trees, often dead ones, and in
stumps (Palm 1989).

Crassa tinctella (Hubner, 1796)

DISTRIBUTION: Rare. Single records from the Oslofjprd area southwards to VAY,
Kristiansand. Not verified record: VE (Opheim 1978).

TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe; parts of S Europe (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Dead wood; under loose bark, or in mosses or lichens growing
on trees (Palm 1989).

NOTE: Opheim's (1978) records from AK, HEs and Os represent Euhypono-
meutoides albithoracellus (HEs, Os) and Zelleria hepariella (AK). This
species is generally known as Tichonia tinctella. The type species of
Tichonia is not congeneric with tinctella. Crassa Bruand replaces Ticho-
nia sensu auct. (Nye & Fletcher 1991).

Batia unitella (Hibner, 1796)
DISTRIBUTION: Known from a few sites on both sides of the Oslofjord only: @,
Onsgy: Rauer 28 July 1989 (several collectors); &, Hvaler: Asmaloy 3
June 1990 R. Christensen leg.; VE, Tjgme: Kjeere 5 July 1969 A. Fjeldsa
leg.; VE, Larvik: Ranvika 3 July 1989 S.A. Bakke leg.
TOTAL RANGE: C and E Europe; Caucasus; N Spain (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Under bark of various deciduous trees (Palm 1989).

Batia internella Jackh, 1972
DISTRIBUTION: One record only: VE, Tisme: Sandey 16 July 1983 A. Fjeldsa
leg. (Andersen & Fjeldsa 1984). The habitat is open fields near the coast
with bushes of Juniperus or Sarothamnus (Palm 1989).
TOTAL RANGE: Denmark, S Sweden, C and S Europe (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Unknown.

35



)

Al

A

23

&4

o

-4

a0

o

%%

i :31 -

B

t

+

Borkhausenia fuscescens

3%

Borkhausenia minutella

i

3 [y

¥

4]

VF

t

36

Borkhausenia luridicomelia

elechrysis tripuncta




Borkhausenia fuscescens (Haworth, 1828)
DISTRIBUTION: Common north to MRI. Not verified record: HOy (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe; N America (Palim 1989).
FOODPLANT: The larva feeds on fungi, dead animal or vegetable matter and in
birds' nests (Palm 1989). The species often occurs indoors.

Borkhausenia luridicomella (Herrich-Schiéffer, 1856)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common in SE Norway northwards to ON.
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Probably as for B. fuscescens; reared from birds' nests (Palm
1989).

Borkhausenia minutella (Linnaeus, 1758)
DISTRIBUTION: Scattered along the coast from @ and north to SFi.
TOTAL RANGE: Throughout Europe except the northernmost parts (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Dead animal or vegetable matter (Paim 1989). In Norway it
seems to be present indoors only.

Telechrysis tripuncta (Haworth, 1828)

DISTRIBUTION: Five localities only: AK, Frogn: Hagya 19-27 June 1983 L.
Aarvik leg.; AAY Tromegy: Skore 19 June 1992 S.A. Bakke leg.; VAY,
Kristiansand: Stangenes 6 July 1977 S. Svendsen leg.; HOI, Voss 28
June 1915 and 5 July 1917 N. Grenlien leg.; HOI, Eidfjord: Qvre Eidfjord
(no date) T. Nielsen leg.

TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe; parts of S Europe; Caucasus; Turkey (Palm
1989).

FOODPLANT: Unknown, but probably rotting wood (Palm 1989).

37



1
4
)
=
%)
&
[~171,
)6 P t
[ N
4 [
L 1
=2
s I‘ﬂ
!
+
=
i +
+
3
‘.
B
[~17],
25 B t
I 20N
‘ .3
®
=
|
O It

)
. - )
Metalampra cinnamomea
1
AL
. >
Oecophora bractella

38

Vi
v\d '
5
= EJ
[N/ REs -
Iy
(3P
7T |
2hg » /|t
~-REF K Decahtha borkhauseni
[
b
ra
g
_l [
7
[
il [
N | LA~
t o
.
VY g
- "
[} -
v
o
y N
[~
g P t
- = larpella forficella
[]
A
¢ |
il |
“
7
1008
NuSRNrKIng
. ° s 1
] t



Metalampra cinnamomea (Zeller, 1839)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather rare around the Oslofjord. Two other records: TEY
Drangedal: Skultrevassasen 9 July 1992 S.A. Bakke leg.; AAY, Tromey:
Bjelland 23—-25 July 1987 S.A. Bakke leg.
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Under bark of different trees, particularly Pinus (Palm 1989).

Decantha borkhauseni (Zeller, 1839)

DISTRIBUTION: We have only seen specimens from AK, Oslo: Maimeya 26 July
1990 L. Aarvik leg. and B@, Drammen: Underlia, several specimens in
the years 1984-90 Y. Berg and L.O. Hansen leg. Not verified record: VE
(Opheim 1978)

TOTAL RANGE: S Sweden and S Finland; eastern part of C Europe (Palm
1989).

FOODPLANT: The larva lives in the bark of pine trees (Palm 1989).

Oecophora bractella (Linnaeus, 1758)
DISTRIBUTION: Taken along the coast from the Oslofjord area to VAY. It also
occurs along the fiords in RI, HOI and SFI.
TOTAL RANGE: N and C Europe; eastern part of S Europe; Asia Minor (Paim
1989).
FOODPLANT: The larva lives under bark of different trees and in fungi growing
on trunks (Palm 1989).

Harpella forficella (Scopoli, 1763)
DISTRIBUTION: Rare around the Oslofjord and southwards to VAY, Kristiansand.
Recently collected from the inland: AK, Reelingen: Amodt 30 June 1993
R. Christensen leg. and Serum: Egner 15 April 1992 O. Serlibraten leg.
Not verified record: VE (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe; parts of S Europe; Asia Minor (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Dead wood and fungi on deciduous trees (Palm 1989).

39



3,
3%
VN -
LRy
4
)
7T
B2 t | Cephalispheira ferrugella
S RFIE i
&
VA
e
EZ et
.
i A l
7
1
- + -
; x
Wb
4 /) -
|
3
]
7
L_'J el AVAL Hypercaliia citrinalis
—F=E
AN
+
"
g
1]
3 4
O It
o
=T t] -
| -
=Ty

y,
7
VY
ViR -
-
417
]
21/t
(=% Anchinia daphnella
e
+
[
ra
3 oy
T
| +
NaBEEGEARS
T~ -
ot
\,
4L
SIS
(VAN ~
e 7
i
13
-
: fé L
e = Carcina quercana
3 |
¢ JJSS
g
|
7 1
t
=" t 1O

40

-

Y



Cephalispheira ferrugella (Denis & Schiffermiiller, 1775)

DISTRIBUTION: Rather common around the Oslofjord and southwards to AAY,
Tromaoy.

TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe; northern parts of S Europe (Palm 1989).

FOODPLANT: Campanula persicifolia and occasionally C. rotundifolia (Palm
1989).

NOTE: This species is generally known as QOrophia ferrugelia. The type
species of Orophia is not congeneric with ferrugella. Cephalispheira
Bruand replaces Orophia sensu auct. (Nye & Fletcher 1991).

Anchinia daphnella (Hiubner, 1796)
DISTRIBUTION: Scattered records from TEY, Porsgrunn north to NSI, Saltdal.
Larvae are sometimes encountered in high numbers. Not verified record:
STi (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: N and E Europe; eastern part of C Europe (Palm 1989)
FOODPLANT: Daphne mezereum (Palm 1989).

Hypercallia citrinalis (Scopoli, 1763)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather rare north to OS, Gjevik and MR, Valldal.
TOTAL RANGE: Europe; Caucasus; S Siberia; Asia Minor and Mongolia (Palm
1989).
FOODPLANT: Polygala vulgaris (Palm 1989).

Carcina quercana (Fabricius, 1775)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common in oak forests in the coastal areas from O,
Hvaler and VE, Tensberg, to RY, Sokndal.
TOTAL RANGE: Throughout Europe except the northernmost parts; Asia Minor;
Caucasus; N Africa; introduced to N Ameriea (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Mainly Quercus, but occasionally other deciduous trees (Palm
1989).

41



Aplota paipelia

hal T
) LA i
- Jq R
\* .m h
[+ 4]
Ri% N«
DRy )
Ly ﬂ.\; =~ ‘W
%, i
- TR +
g
(]
3
Q
K
3
g
S
3
1]
- s
20 N Ny hil
oL 00 -
L™ Vb
N N
Y N
4 ru,w £
J «/ 0 |
- ~ =\ ¢

42



Endrosis sarcitrella (Linnaeus, 1758)
DISTRIBUTION: In most districts north to FV, but common only in coastal areas of
S Norway. In Norway mainly indoors.
TOTAL RANGE: Cosmopolitan (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Dead vegetable matter (Palm 1989).

Hofmannophila pseudospretella (Stainton, 1848)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common in coastal areas north to NSI, Rana; one inland
locality: HES, Stange.
TOTAL RANGE: Cosmopolitan (Paim 1989).
FOODPLANT: Dry vegetable and animal matter; mostly indoors, but may also
occur outdoors (Palm 1989).

Stathmopoda pedella (Linnaeus, 1761)
DISTRIBUTION: Rare; scattered records north to STI, Trondheim. Not verified
records: VE and SFi (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: Europe (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Alnus incana and A. glutinosa (Palm 1989).

Aplota palpella (Haworth, 1828)
DISTRIBUTION: One record only: @, Rade: N. Sletter 5 July 1981 L. Aarvik leg.
(Aarvik 1983).
TOTAL RANGE: N E and C Europe; northern part of S Europe (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Mosses growing on old tree trunks or cliffs (Palm 1989).

43



i

%‘)"(

AN

T

R

)
) G
v\t > =
3 -
[} -
!
=
- IR
2 )
4 t
t | Pleurota bicostella Diurnea fagella
[]
S
=y g
(]
[}
- [] -
[} z
- .
Vit > e
] ~
o Y
()
. 2.0 7 t .
Diumea lipsiella HHE Chrysoclista linneella
[
¢
: =11
ol J
- + -
[N -
t

44



Pleurota blicostella (Clerck, 1759)
DiSTRIBUTION: Common throughout Norway. Not verified records SFy and SFi
(Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: Europe, extending eastwards to Amur; Afghanistan (Palm
1989).
FOODPLANT: Calluna and Erica (Palm 1989).

Dlurnea fagella (Denis & Schiffermualler, 1775)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common in coastal areas from the Oslofjord to HOI. Not
verified record: HOy (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: Throughout Europe; S Siberia; Asia Minor (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Polyphagous, feeding on various deciduous trees and shrubs
(Palm 1989).

Diurnea lipsiella (Denis & Schiffermiller,1775) (=phryganella Hubner, 1796)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common in coastal areas north to HOI. Single records
from inland localities: AK, Aurskog-Heland; OS, Gran; TEI, Kviteseid; VA,
Sirdal.
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe (Palm 1989).
FOODPLANT: Various trees and shrubs (Palm 1989).

Agonoxenidae

Chrysoclista linneella (Clerck, 1759)
DISTRIBUTION: A single record: AAY, Riser 9 July 1927 N. Greniien leg., A.
Fjeldsa det. (ZMB).
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe; Asia Minor;-N America (Zagulajev & Sinev
1990).
FOODPLANT: In bark of old lime trees (Tilia cordata) (Emmet 1979).

45



Heinemannia laspeyrella

y, 432 “
e
VY j
s
24
G o

4
; |
T
-
g
ki
)
=L
5\:&‘*;
A
te?
iy
L
ta
LAY
%
| {
ar
+ -
NS -
+

Batrachedra prasangusta

g.
nF:dE
A
o
.
o [
84| |
Ao
i +
A
. Pl e
< +
¥
1R

tO- 503
RS

-
By

46

Blastodacna atra

s
z
W\
Batrachedra pinicolella



Heinemannia laspeyrella (Hibner, 1796)
DISTRIBUTION: Recorded only from the following islands in the inner Oslofjord:
AK, Asker: Brennpya; Beerum: Osteya; Frogn: Haeya. First record: Brenn-
oya 1980 (Aarvik 1983, Aarvik & Midtgaard 1986).
TOTAL RANGE: N Europe, not Denmark; central part of W Europe east to
Czechoslovakia (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Trifolium (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).

Blastodacna atra (Haworth, 1828)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather rare; a few localities in coastal areas in S and SE
Norway.
TOTAL RANGE: Throughout Europe; Caucasus (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Malus (Emmet 1979).

Batrachedridae

Batrachedra praeangusta (Haworth, 1828)
DISTRIBUTION: Common north to STI, Trondheim.
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe eastwards to Siberia, Central Asia and Mon-
golia; N America (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Populus and Salix (Emmet 1979).

Batrachedra pinicolella (Zeller, 1839)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common in SE Norway north to HES, Hamar.
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Picea abies and Pinus sylvestris (Emmet 1979).

47



K

Vi
V| - pAN
VK .
) -
pe
. 4
(1% ¥
)
l 21 a4 t
ZW 71+] Mompha langisila -~ i Mompha locupletella
]
A L
« (]
o |
© '
8 t
- Y| e
- , | @+
T )
o .
\
Y )
1) L) - 4 Gl
4 7 - ) -
VL AR
4 4
7
1 %l
57T B VAL .
- Mompha raschkiella [: j— lompha idaei
N
LI
1 e Ll
® 7
; o '
- - RS
(]

48



T

Momphidae

Mompha langiella (Hiibner, 1796)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common north to MRI, Sunndai. In SE Norway taken
north to HES and OS. Not verified records VE and Ri (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Epilobium montanum, E. hirsutum and Circaea lutetiana (Emmet
1979).

Mompha locupletella (Denis & Schiffermiiller, 1775)
DISTRIBUTION: Scattered records north to FV, Alta. The species is difficult to
spot, and is probably overlooked in many districts. Not verified records:
TEi, Ry and SFy (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Various Epilobium spp. (Emmet 1979).

Mompha raschkiella (Zeller, 1839)
DiISTRIBUTION: Rather common north to FV, Alta. Certainly overlooked in many
districts. Not verified records: Bv, Ry, HOy and SFi (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe; S Siberia (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Epilobium angustifolium (Emmet 1979).

Mompha idaei (Zeller, 1839)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common north to FV, Alta, but apparently absent from W
Norway.
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe; Central Asia (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Epilobium angustifolium (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).

49



2
17T
I 2
Sl
r{f‘\ |
$ g
> e
“
oy g
1o
B
- I 4 -
L] -
t
()
e
[~}7T
2ld 451
[P ¥
&
v
T
Kz el
Bl |
A |
N |
'{t*{
e \
SL'.&Y”
= GORC
AN -
o
1t

-

t Mompha conturbatella

3,
%)
A\, >
Mompha diviselia

R

T

[ —

(e

t

Mompha lacteella

\
VY -
p 5
IS
N g
Mompha nodicolella



Mompha conturbatella (Hibner, 1819)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common north to FV, Alta; probably overiooked in many
districts. Not verified records: TEi, Ry, HOy, HOi and SFi (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: Europe, eastwards to S Siberia and Central Asia (Zagulajev &
Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Epilobium angustifolium (Emmet 1979).

Mompha lacteella (Stephens, 1834)
DISTRIBUTION: Rare; recorded from a few districts in SE Norway, but probably
overlooked. Not verified record: VE (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Epilobium hirsutum (Emmet 1979). Must also feed on other
Epilobium in Norway, as it is collected outside the range of E. hirsutum.

Mompha divisella Herrich-Schéaffer, 1854

DISTRIBUTION: Recently discovered in Norway: BJ, Reyken: Kinnartangen 4
April 1985 and 30 Aug. 1987; B, Royken: Grimsrud 24 June 1986; BQ,
Drammen: Underlia 2 Sept. 1987; VE, Vdle: Langeya medio Sept. 1987;
VE, Sande: Killingholmen 3 Sept. 1987. (Hansen 1989a, b). Most of
these specimens were reared from Epilobium montanum. On 13 May
1991 a specimen was taken at AK, Frogn: Solbergstrand, L. Aarvik leg.

TOTAL RANGE: N, E, C and SW Europe eastwards to C Asia (Zagulajev & Sinev
1990).

FOODPLANT: Epilobium montanum, E. palustre and E. lanceolatum (Emmet
1979).

NOTE: The species was listed as Norwegian by Scheyen (1893) and Haans-
hus (1933), but later deleted (Opheim 1978) as the record could not be
confirmed (see Opheim 1971, Hansen 1989b).

Mompha nodicolella Fuchs, 1902
DISTRIBUTION: First recorded from Norway in 1970 (Opheim 1971). The species
is now common in SE Norway north to ON, Vagamo.
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe; S Siberia (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Epilobium angustifolium (Emmet 1979).

51



1)
7 .
LA
‘ )
o
=171
e B/t
- h5PE
LB
%
A
A
3 ey [
+
- 4 -
+
+
.
(2%

Mompha subbistrigella

Pancalia latreillella

52

%
[RE
] -
/)
Yy
+
7%l
2 B/t
[~hEF ¥ Mompha epilobiella
B
+
P [
va
A
7 [é
WL
LT
- (I
Al t
\
e
) -
' e 7
35
[
Tl
20 B t
CAHE i Limnaecia phragmitella
LN e
sid ]
ra
.
o _I
/
» A
SuEENGEORS
~ -
Sigt



R AR e T R e

Mompha subbistrigella (Haworth, 1828)
DISTRIBUTION: Distributed in SE Norway north to BV, Rollag.
TOTAL RANGE: Europe; Asia Minor (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Epilobium montanum (Emmet 1979).

Mompha epilobiella (Denis & Schiffermiiller, 1775)
DISTRIBUTION: Two records only: AAY, Tromgy kirke 30 May 1993 S.A. Bakke
leg. and VAY, Kristiansand: Stangenes 23 May 1981 S. Svendsen leg.
New to Norway.
TOTAL RANGE: Europe, eastwards to C Asia (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Epilobium hirsutum (Emmet 1979).

Cosmopterigidae

Pancalia latreillella (Curtis, 1830)

DISTRIBUTION: Rather common in SE Norway. Also taken in RY, Klepp and NTI,
inderey. Not verified record: HOi (Opheim 1978). Prefers sun exposed
sites.

TOTAL RANGE: Europe, eastwards to Siberia, the Far East and Japan
(Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).

FOODPLANT: Viola (Emmet 1979).

Limnaecia phragmitella Stainton, 1851

DISTRIBUTION: Recorded as new to Norway in VAY, Kristiansand 17 July 1970
K. Berggren leg. Later taken in Kristiansand and AAY, Grimstad. In 1986
collected in high numbers at Grimstad: Reddalsvann K. Berggren leg.
Also taken in B@, Reyken: Kinnartangen 11 Aug. 1984 L.O. Hansen leg.
Not verified record: VE (Opheim 1978).

TOTAL RANGE: Europe; Central Asia; N and S Africa; N America (Zagulajev &
Sinev 1990).

FOODPLANT: Typha (Emmet 1979).

53



W

-
23
\
-] £
Enann
RV //G,‘I VAE Sorhagenia rhamniella
HFEE
AN ~
IaN
rera N
gl 1l
"
Q| I+
- | -
by, hal =
[
e
s -
%
-
Ay
3
-
s v
2l P ) Sorhagenia janiszewskae
AR
0
i
Zass
| |
t
i P
Py G EORES
N <
D

L
) »>
V|2
1
N\
. paiis
g B/
Sorhagenia lophyrella
b
+
ol !
ol
+
- £t @~
L A=
t
\
e
4 -
Y
4
2l 2 ¢
7 Scythris potentillelia
]
t
- Ij 1) -
t

54



- Sk

Sorhagenia rhamniella (Zeller, 1839).
DISTRIBUTION: Locally common around the Oslofjord and along the coast to
VAY, Kristiansand; also taken in TEl, Tokke, Sjausel 27 July 1994 L.
Aarvik leg.
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe; Caucasus (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Frangula and Rhamnus (Emmet 1979).

Sorhagenia lophyrella (Douglas, 1846)
DISTRIBUTION: Locally common around the Oslofjord and along the coast to
VAY, Kristiansand. Not verified record: TEy (Opheim 1978).
TOTAL RANGE: Europe; Asia Minor (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT. Rhamnus and Frangula (Emmet 1979).
NOTE: The record from VAy (Opheim 1978) is erroneous.

Sorhagenia janiszewskae Riedl, 1962
DISTRIBUTION: First recorded from VAY, Kristiansand: Kuholmen 11 Aug. 1975
K. Berggren leg. (Opheim 1980). Also taken in BJ, Drammen: Underlia
7-14 July 1984 L.O. Hansen leg.
TOTAL RANGE: Europe (Zagulajev & Sinev 1990).
FOODPLANT: Frangula (Emmet 1979).

Scythridae

Scythris potentillella (Zeller, 1847)

DISTRIBUTION: A few localities in S Norway, northernmost ON, Nord-Fron:
Kvam. The habitat is sandy places on open moraine hills, slopes or
hummocks, even above the timber line (Bengtsson 1984). At the Zoolo-
gical Museum in Oslo there is a specimen labelled “dotunfj.” (= Jotun-
heimen) which confirms that it occurs at high altitude. This specimen had
been identified as S. inspersella. Recently taken at HOI, Ulvik: Finse July
1991 about 1220 m a.s.l. Ihlebaek & Kjoberg leg.

TOTAL RANGE: N and C Europe (Bengtsson 1984).

FOODPLANT: Rumex acetosella (Bengtsson 1984).

55



+

Scythris limbella

D Vil

Scythris cicadella

b
weAr

Scythris noricella

3
= ]
& e
DA 4
DS
A -
D
wm ‘W
+ N| 6
ad +
0
3
e
o
2
2
3
3
i
4 = = #
N 40
SN b |
S N4
KT e
» M |
SEE T ¥
S8 ol ada fal |7
= =1




B =

Scythris cicadella (Zeller, 1839)
DISTRIBUTION: Two localities only: Bd, Hurum: Malen 14 July 1989 and 8 July
1991 L.O. Hansen & S. A. Bakke leg., Raeyken: Kinnartangen June 1991
L.O. Hansen leg. New to Norway. The habitat is sandy places.
TOTAL RANGE: N and C Europe (Bengtsson 1984).
FOODPLANT: Scleranthus, but as it also occurs where this plant does not grow,
there must exist an additional foodplant (Bengtsson 1984).

Scythris limbelia (Fabricius, 1775)

DISTRIBUTION: Scattered records in SE Norway. The moth is locally common
on waste ground and in similar places where the food-plant grows. Not
verified records: VE (Opheim 1978).

TOTAL RANGE: Europe; eastwards to Asia Minor and Turkestan (Bengtsson
1984).

FOODPLANT: Chenopodium and Atriplex (Bengtsson 1984).

NOTE: In the Zoological Museum in Oslo there is one specimen labelled
“Elvenes, S. Varanger” L.M. Esmark leg. We suspect that this specimen is
mislabelled, because the occurence of S. limbellain Finnmark is rather
improbable. In our opinion the occurence there should be verified.

Scythris inspersella (Hibner, 1817)
DISTRIBUTION: Only taken in a few districts in SE Norway, but probably over-
looked, because the larvae are sometimes collected in high numbers.
TOTAL RANGE: Throughout N, E and C Europe (Bengtsson 1984).
FOODPLANT: Epilobium angustifolium (Bengtsson 1984).
NOTE: The record from On by Opheim (1978) is erroneous, as the specimen in
question belongs to S. potentillella.

Scythris noricella (Zeller, 1843)

DISTRIBUTION: Two localities only: AK, As: As 12 Aug. 1984 and OS, Gjevik:
Rambekk 9 Aug. 1981 L. Aarvik leg. (Aarvik 1983, 1989).

TOTAL RANGE: Rare in Sweden and Finland; recorded from mountain areas in
eastern C Europe; Belgium; the Alps; Greenland and Kamtchatka
(Bengtsson 1984).

FOODPLANT: Epilobium angustifolium (Bengtsson 1984).

57



58

\, T
(35 >
18 . o
+ pe
i >
pe Ny
4| 2 i‘
‘ P
- 3%l
=711 P '
IZF A {71t | Scythris empetrella Scythris picaepennis
peiTs i 1
\
[} \ .
LI !
sl
5 W
I 7
7 | L
NIEL
- ”)
- fl -
Ty
[ -
(VN o
.
-3
4
. P
- {
__J" bz Bl d + Scythris disparella
- T
e T
L [
i >3
“ o
’ [
: t fL g1
T Y= -~ EORQ
- ENEEC
]
T




Scythris empetrella Karsholt & Nielsen, 1976

DISTRIBUTION: One locality only: @, Hvaler: Skipstadsand 1902 E. Strand leg.;
Strand collected numerous specimens at Hvaler, but the species has not
been rediscovered there in recent years. Not verified record: VE (Ander-
sen & Seli 1988) and VAy (Opheim 1978). The habitat is sandy ground.

TOTAL RANGE: N Europe and W part of C Europe (Bengtsson 1984).

FOODPLANT: Empetrum, outside Scandinavia also Calluna and Erica (Bengts-
son 1984).

Scythris picaepennis (Haworth, 1828)

DISTRIBUTION: Scattered records along the coast from AK, Asker: Brenngya to
RY, Klepp: Orre:; two records from the interior: ON, Nord-Fron: Vinstra,
June 1992 L.O. Hansen & K. Myhr leg. and TEIl, Notodden: Lisieherad
July 1993 A. Bakke leg. The habitat is meadows with low herbs.

TOTAL RANGE: N and C Europe; N Africa (Bengtsson 1984).

FOODPLANT: Lotus; outside Scandinavia also Thymus, Helianthemum,
Succisa and Plantago (Bengtsson 1984).

Scythris disparella (Tengstrém, 1848)

DISTRIBUTION: One Norwegian record: HES, Elverum: Hernes 28 June 1981
(Aarvik et al. 1988). The habitat is sunny meadows and slopes with low
herbaceous vegetation (Bengtsson 1984).

TOTAL RANGE: Sweden, Finland, Germany, the Netherlands, Belgium, France,
Yugoslavia and Switzerland (Bengtsson 1984).

FOODPLANT: Unknown.

Scythris laminella (Denis & Schiffermiiller, 1775)

DISTRIBUTION: Two localities only: HES, Ringsaker: Helgeya 14 July 1849 L.M.
Esmark leg. and Eiverum: Hernes 28 June 1981 K. Larsen leg. The
habitat is dry heaths with Hieracium pilosella (Bengtsson 1984).

TOTAL RANGE: N, E, W and C Europe (not Great Britain) south to N ltaly
(Bengtsson 1984).

FOODPLANT: Hieracium pilosella and Rhytidiadelphus squarrosus (Bengtsson
1984).

NOTE: Previous records from AK (Bengtsson 1984, Opheim 1978) are based
on misidentified specimens ot S. potentillella and S. picaepennis.

59



N7
b
. ' > '\-.H‘
e
[RWAR -
Vi -
)
Py
B e
A )
‘ " .
-
s pu -
i 2L B 7T
S 171t Oegoconia deauratella EE K Hypatopa binotelia
— N
L"' = .L u 1
4
5 :.;- J Lot
Cr v '
~;;,>\-;3-‘ A
R . 7
(4 +
t !
Sal GRS
i ~ . -

e

60




Blastobasidae

Oegoconia deauratella (Herrich-Schéaffer, 1854) (= bacescui Popescu-Gorj
& Capuse, 1965)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather rare in the Oslofjord area and southwards to VAY,
Farsund.
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe (Agassiz 1982, Piskunov 1990b).
FOODPLANT: Decaying vegetable matter (Emmet 1979).

Hypatopa binotella (Thunberg, 1794)
DISTRIBUTION: Rather common in SE Norway north to ON, Vagamo.
TOTAL RANGE: N, E and C Europe (not in Great Britain) (Piskunov 1990a).
FOODPLANT: Fallen leaves of conifers (Piskunov 1990a).

61



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

We thank all the lepidopterists who have made their material available for study:
Johannes Anonby, Leikanger; Anders Bjgrnstad, Drangedal; Rune Christensen,
Reelingen; Hallvard Elven, Drammen; Bjern Fjelistad, Oslo; Ole Karsholt, Copen-
hagen; Knud Larsen, Copenhagen; Tor B. Lund, Bekkestua; Stig Lundmo,
Utskarpen; C.F. Luhr (1); Ole Lennve, Baerum; Fred Midtgaard, As; Tore R. Nielsen,
Sandnes; Thor Jan Olsen, Sarpsborg; Bjern Sagvolden, Rollag; Karsten Schnack,
Copenhagen; Ove Sorlibraten, Serum and Per A. Tangen, Kvalsund. We also thank
Jac. Fjelddalen, Statens plantevern, As; Alf Bakke, Norsk institutt for skogforskning,
As and Lita Greve, Zoological Museum, Bergen for access to the collections in their
respective institutions. Arne Fjellberg, Tromse Museum, Tromsg, is thanked for
sending specimens for verification. We are particularly indebted to Jan Emil
Raastad, Zoological Museum, Oslo, for providing facilities during our meetings at
the museum, and for giving us access to the collection. We are indebted to Trond
Andersen, Bergen and Lita Greve, Bergen for comments on the first draft of the
manuscript.

Finally we thank our colleagues in Lep-arb: Sigurd A. Bakke, As; Distein Berg,
Asker; Kai Myhr, Ringebu and Heimo O. Péyhénen, Bjerkelangen, for providing an
important part of the material and for valuable discussions. Without their support,
this project would not have been possible.

62




REFERENCES

Aarvik, L. 1983. Contribution to the knowledge of the Norwegian Lepidoptera |.
Fauna norv. Ser. B 30: 77-80.

Aarvik, L. 1987. Contribution to the knowledge of the Norwegian Lepidoptera |l.
Fauna norv. Ser. B 34.:7-13.

Aarvik, L. 1989. Contribution to the knowledge of the Norwegian Lepidoptera Iil.
Fauna norv. Ser. B 37: 9-12.

Aarvik, L., Karsholt, O., Larsen, K. & Schnack, K. 1988. New and interesting records
of Lepidoptera from Norway. Fauna norv. Ser. B 35: 77-90.

Aarvik, L. & Midtgaard, F. 1986. Records of Lepidoptera from Hagya and Osteya in
inner Oslofjord. Fauna norv. Ser. B 33: 47-53.

Agassiz, D.J.L. 1982. Oegoconia caradjai Popescu-Gorj & Capuse (Lep: Gelechii-
dae) recognized as British. Proc. Trans. Brit. ent. nat. Hist. Soc. 15: 1-5.

Andersen, T. & Fjeldsa, A. 1984. Sommerfugler (Lepidoptera) i apent kystlandskap
pa Sandgy, Hvasser og sydenden av Tjeme. Miljoverndep. Rapp. T-576: 35—
96.

Andersen, T. & Soli, G.E.E. 1988. Sjeldne og truede sommerfugler i Vestfolds
kystomrader. @koforsk Rapp. 1988, 17:1-129.

Bengtsson, B.A. 1984. The Scythrididae (Lepidoptera) of Northern Europe. Fauna
ent. Scand. 13: 1-137.

Bjernstad, A. 1989. Bidrag til kiennskap om sommerfugifaunaen i Indre Telemark. |.
Microlepidoptera. Insekt-Nytt 14:17-20.

Buhl, O., Falck, P., Karshoit, O., Larsen, K. & Schnack, K. 1989. Fund af smasom-
merfugle fra Danmark i 1987 (Lepidoptera). Ent. Meddr 57 123—135.

Emmet, A.M. 1979. A field guide to the smaller British Lepidoptera. The British Ento;
mological and Natural History Society. London.

Gronlien, N. 1926. Mikrolepidoptera fra Voss og Indre-Hardanger samt enkelte
andre lokaliteter. Norsk ent. Tidsskr. 2: 39-52. .

Haanshus, K. 1933. Fortegnelse over Norges Lepidoptera. Norsk ent. Tidsskr. 3:
164-216.

Hannemann, H.J. 1954. Anhang zur natlrlichen Gruppierung der europaische
Arten der Gattung Depressatria s.l. (Lep. Oecoph.). Mitt. Zool. Mus. Berl. 30:
35-37.

Hansen, L.O. 1989a. Insektinventeringen pa fredede og verneverdige oyer i midtre
Oslofjord. Norsk Entomologisk Forening, Drammen. 59 pp.

Hansen, L.O. 1989b. Six species of Lepidoptera new to Norway. Fauna norv. Ser.
B 36:119-123.

63



Jonasson, J. 1985. Holcocera perfugella sp.n. from SE. Sweden (Lepidoptera:
Blastobasidae). Ent. scand. 16: 305-310.

Kristensen, N.P. 1985. The higher classification of Lepidoptera. /n: Schnack, K.
(ed.). Katalog over de danske Sommerfugle. Ent. Meddr 52: 1-163.

Leraut, P. 1989. Contribution & I'étude des Oecophoridae (s.l.). I. Revision de quel-
ques types d'espéces traditionnellement associées aux genres Borkhausenia
Huabner et Schiffermuelleria Hubner, et description d'un espéce et de deux
genres nouveaux (Lep. Gelechioidea). Alexanor 16: 95-113.

Leraut, P. 1991. Contribution a I'étude des Oecophoridae (s.l.). 2. Deux nouveaux
noms de genres (Lepidoptera). Alexanor. 3: 129—138.

Leraut, P. 1992. Redéfinition de certains taxa du groupe-famille appartenant aux
Gelechioidea (Lep.) Ent. gal. 3: 129—138.

Meyrick, E. 1922. Lepidoptera Heterocera. Fam. Oecophoridae. /n: Wytsman, P.
(ed.) Genera Insectorum 180: 1-224.

Minet, J. 1990. Remaniement partiel de la classification des Gelechioidea, essenti-
ellement en fonction de caractéres pré-imaginaux. Alexanor 16: 239-255.
Nye, |.W.B. & Fletcher, D.S. 1991. Microlepidoptera. The Generic Names of Moths

of the World. 6: 1-368.

Gkland, J. 1977. Litt om biogeografiske metoder, og noen nye data om utbredelse
av stavtege, Ranatra linearis, og vannskorpion, Nepa cinerea, i Norge. Fauna
Oslo 30: 145-167.

Qkland, K.A. 1981. Inndeling av Norge til bruk ved biogeografiske oppgaver - et
revidert Strand-system. Fauna Oslo 34: 167-178.

Opheim, M. 1962. Notes on the genus Depressaria Haw. (Lepidoptera). Norsk ent.

- Tidsskr. 12: 19-24.

Opheim, M. 1967. Nye Lepidoptera for Norge, samt noen feilaktig anferte arter.
Atalanta norv. 1:20-28.

Opheim, M. 1970. Nye Lepidoptera for Norge. Atalanta norv. 1: 176-180.

Opheim, M. 1971. The Norwegian species of Momphidae (Lepidoptera). Atalanta
norv. 1:204-217.

Opheim, M. 1978. The Lepidoptera of Norway. Check-List. Part lll. Gelechioidea
(first part). Norsk Lepidopterologisk Selskap. Trondheim.

Opheim, M. 1980. Nye Lepidoptera for Norge. Atalanta norv. 3: 139—-140.

Opheim, M. 1982. Nye Lepidoptera for Norge. Atalanta norv. 4: 15-16.

Palm, E. 1989. Nordeuropas Prydvinger (Lepidoptera: Oecophoridae) — med seer-
ligt henblik pa den danske tauna. Danmarks Dyreliv. Bind 4: 1-247.

64



Piskunov, V.l. 1990a. Blastobasidae. /n: Medvedev, G.S. (ed.), Keys to the Insects
of the European Part of the USSR. Vol. 4 (2): 743—746 [English translation by
E.J. Birill].

Piskunov, V.. 1990b. Symmocidae. /n: Medvedev, G.S. (ed.), Keys to the Insects of
the European Part of the USSR. Vol. 4 (2). 872-879 [English translation by
E.J. Birill].

Riedl, T. 1969. Matériaux pour la connaissance des Momphidae paléarctiques
(Lepidoptera). Partie IX. Revue des Momphidae européennes, y compris quel-
ques espéeces d'Afrique du Nord et du Proche-Orient. Polskie Pismo ent. 39:
635-923.

Schneider, H.J.Sp. 1876. Enumeratio Insectorum Norvegicorum. Fasciculum Ili.
Catalogum Lepidopterorum Continentem. 188 pp.

Scheyen, W.M. 1893. Fortegnelse over Norges Lepidoptera. Forh. Vidensk. Selsk.
Christ. 13: 1-54.

Strand, E. 1920. Beitrage zur Lepidopterenfauna Norwegens und Deutchlands.
Archiv Naturg. 85: 1-82.

Svensson, |., Gustafsson, B. (ed.), Eimquist, H., Hellberg, H., Imby, L. & Palmqyvist,
G. 1987. Kodlista L1. Catalogus Lepidopterorum Sueciae. Kodcentralen and
Entomologiska Féreningen. Stockholm.

Wocke, M.F. 1862. Reise nach Finnmarken. Il. Microlepidoptera. Stett. ent. Ztg. 23:
233-257. "

Zagulajev, A.K. & Sinev, S.Yu. 1990. Momphidae, Walshiidae, Cosmopterigidae.
In: Medvedev, G.S. (ed.), Keys to the Insects of the European Part of the
USSR. 4 (2): 701-742 [English translation by E.J. Brill].

65



THE FAUNISTICAL PROVINCES AND THE EIS-GRID SYSTEM OF NORWAY
List of abbreviations for the faunistical provinces (Jkland 1981).

66

AK:

HES:
HEN:

0S:
ON:
BO:
BV:
VE:

TEY:

TEI:

AAY:

AAl:

VAY:

VAI:
RY:
RI:

HOY:

HOI:

SFY:

SFI:

MRY:

STY:

STI:

NTY:

NTI:

NSY:

NSI:

NN@:
NNV:
TRY:

TRI:
FV:
Fl:
FN:
FO:

Ostfold

Akershus
Hedmark, southern
Hedmark, northern
Oppland, southem
Oppland, northern
Buskerud, eastern
Buskerud, western
Vestfold

Telemark, outer i
Telemark, inner |
Aust-Agder, outer

Aust-Agder, inner

Vest-Agder, outer

Vest-Agder, inner

Rogaland, outer

Rogaland, inner

Hordaland, outer

Hordaland, inner

Sogn og Fjordane, outer

Sogn og Fjordane, inner

Mere og Romsdal, outer

More og Romsdal, inner
Ser-Trondelag, outer
Ser-Trendelag, inner
Nord-Trendelag, outer
Nord-Trendelag, inner

Nordland, southemn, outer

Nordland, southern, inner

Nordland, north-eastemn

Nordland, north-westem

Troms, outer

Troms, inner

Finnmark, western

Finnmark, inner

Finnmark, northemn

Finnmark, eastem



‘33 ->. 3\4
2d ¢ |1301)
v st

5| %
§1{432

1274128

lzthez 123 1@

|7 6,1187120

11 bﬁ 115|116

s
7

W

N

/94
N\

81

82

7

T4

35

g|a|g|2[R]e]a]s]

V&
s zlelalale]

32,

§(107) 108} <

*

 [iadlin| 2

102|103 {y04

67



ONN

ISN

ISN
ISN

ASN
ASN

(LN

11N

s
s

118

118

118
118

1N
fun

AHN

AUN

148
[EE]

I0H

IOH

IOH
IOH

Ad
Ad

AVA
AVA

AYA

AYA
AYA
AVA

vy
vy
vy

AYY

AYY

AVY
AVY

AVY
AVY

AVY
Avy

131
131

131

A3l

A3l

A3l
A3l

A8
]
A8
L]

o8
o8
o8
o8
o8
o8
o8

o8
o8

o8
o8
o8
o8

NO

NO

NO
NO

NO

NO

so
so
le]
so

83H
83H

83H
S3H

83H
S3H

83H

83H
83H

S3H
S3H
S3H
S3H

nyY
nY

AY

[N

5]

[N

lecase i 8

eles

[N

Iiseeeeee t i

i

(]

Bflejuoljingy}
eps|o
evujydesol
gjjowojepnesd
eenibuocout
sj1eqsjydwy
BSoAlIeU
Bjjeiwysse
Bjoupdoos
vjjenbuidosd
pjjeuaip
elesofed
BURIZ)II8YORY
s|sueeouueolq
ejjedyjebue
68/jupise
vsojoundiaind
vjjejoe:dea
tujjes
Bjjeio
vuploBIOYy
Bjpjoundupenb
BUBIOWOI]S(B
viieo10dhy
esoinyif
Bjj6uWII8]U0D
©o1}018
puBj|020
xjie3douoBy
gjjeuvedoy
sndjedire]
epIsiueup
pupssaidep
BoRISAYIS
Bjje2nep
vjjeovuysed
ewjjeurdund
®jjo1pRq
Bljolom
Bjfewnjs10yoind
Bjjejoundiqie
Bjfei8f0
By|8j116W O
geydesoone;
sjivsseideg
Bljouojjjutd
Bf|esifje
®jjese8x3
B/1eqof
wjjenbn
BuBIOU[|OYUIOIS
BJ|OUB||OAR
sue|nbys
Bjjejno0
sjdossojwes
3VAIHOHd0D30

1S17 MO3HD



24
[-E]

N4
N4

A”L -
AHL ANN

@NN
ONN

ISN

ISN
ISN

ISN

ASN

ASN

ILN

ILN
1IN

118 ALS IHW AHW
us - - -
- - L
- = 1HW AWN
- = IHW AHN
- - N -
s = WA -
1S = 14N AURW
s - - -

148 A4S

148 AdS

148 -

[E LI

I0H
IOH

1OH

I0H

I10H

10H

10H

IOH
I0H

Ay
AY

AY

Ad

Ad

AVA
AVA

AVA

AYA

AVA

AVA

AVA

AVA

AVA

AYA

AVA

AVA
AVA

vy

vy

INAS
Avy

AvY

AVY

AVY

AVY

AVY

AYY
AvY

131

131

A3l

A3l

A3L

A3l

3A
3A

3A

3A

3A

3A

EL)

3A

EL)
EL)

3A

A8
AB

AB

o8
o8

o8

o8

o8

o8

-]

o8

o8
o9

o8
8

NO

NO

NO
NO

NO
NO

NO

S0

SO

so

so

so

s0

80
so

so
so

S3H
S3H

83H
S3H

v

AV

Y
Ay

AY

ay

Ny

Av

v

bAJ

v

av

Ay

AY
Av

ny

Ay

771
susepojewig
wyeshedse|
RjUUBWOUIOH
Bljeeuul
@18jj0084iyd
JVAINIXONODY

ej1e1sdyy
Bjjo b}
vouinig
Blj8}s021q
®sjoinelqd
Bjjedied
®joidy
Bjjeped
epodowyieis
®jjejesdsopnesd
ejjydovuswyoy
BJj84)10185
eje0ipu3z
vuROIOND
sujoivD
SR UMD
ejjj®o10dh
Bljeuydep
sjujysuy
Bljebniiej
sjjeydejjeyded
Bljedtjio}
wjjediey
Bl181984q
ssoydooeo
1uesneyyi0q
eyjuesseg
Bewoweuuid
sidwejeien
gloundu)
ejehiyoeje
Bije)nuw
Bjjowoaipng
sueoseasny
wjuesneyyiog
Bj1ouso} UL
Bjjeyun
sjieg
gjjeloun
10
sjjedns
Bjjojiwis
eisjueg
Bjjewaons
supjeAng
Bjjejoundiq
Bjjeisnd
B|jeseuny
sjwy3




[
L S
[V
Wl AWl

1IN

s

(-1, B

IHN AHN

11, B

1948 A4S

IOH
IOH
IOH

IOH

AOH

AY

Ad

AVA

AVA

AVA

AVA

AVA
AVA
AVA

AVA

AVA
AVA

AVY

AVY
AVY

131

(EPS

[EFS
(EFS

(EFS

[EFN
131

131

A3L

A3l

A3L

A3L

A3L

ELY

ELY

ELY
3A

A8

L
A8

A8

A8

A8
A8

o8
08

28

[4:]
28
[4:]
[:]
o8
28
o8
[4:]
o8

o8

NO

NO

NO

§0

80

80

80
80
s0
80
80
80

so

S3H

$3H
S3H

83H
$3H

S3H

S3H
S3H

Ay

v

Av

Ay
v
v

Ay

v
v

Ay

AV
AV
Ay
av
A
AV
AV
AV

AvY
Ay

[4 vjlejoutq
sdojedAH
° BjieipinvOp
sjuosoBeQ
Ivaisvaolisvid

- vljouiwe|

- Bjj018dSIp

- sjuuedewod

] gpenedwe

- TEETT]

"] gljes1edsul

] Bljequil|

- 8|10 PRI

[ ejjejueod

8/14y3hss

3VAlAIHHL1ADS

ewysmozsiuel

vjjeihydoj

gjleiuwe ys
sjueBeyios

- gloywbeiyd
BjooBUW T

o wjj0]j191]8]
LITLEDL ]

3VAIDIH3ILIONSOD

- gjje1qoyde
Bljeb1sIqqns
Bjj8j021pOU
8116SIAID
Bjj@0}08]
Bj1@)8qINju0d
1e8p|
Bjjo1yYoseL
Bjjejeidnao;
pje1bup;
sydwopy
AVOIHdNONW

SR

[N

1ee |

e

] eyjejooquid

[} pjsnbueerid
sipeyossieg

Ivatda3aHovylive



GENERAL INDEX

Agonopterix 5, 18-29
AGONOXENIDAE 4, 44-47
albipunctella, Depressaria 12, 13
allisella, Exaeretia 10, 11

alstromeriana, Agonopterix 20, 21

Amphisbatis 28, 29

Anchinia 40, 41

angelicella, Agonopterix 24, 25
Aplota 42, 43

applana, Agonopterix (= Heracliana,

Agonopterix) 22, 23
arctica, Agonopterix 18, 19
arenella, Agonoptenx 26, 27
artemisiae, Depressaria 16, 17
assimilella, Agonopterix 28, 29
astrantiae, Agonopterix 24, 25
atra, Blastodacna 46, 47
avellanella, Semioscopis 8, 9
badiella, Depressana 14, 15
bacescui, Oegoconia (= deaura-

tella, Oegoconia) 60, 61
Batia 34, 35
Batrachedra 46, 47
BATRACHEDRIDAE 4, 46, 47
bicostella, Pleurota 44, 45
binotella, Hypatopa 60, 61
bipunctella, Ethmia 32, 33
BLASTOBASIDAE 4, 60, 61
Blastodacna 46, 47
borkhauseni, Decantha 38, 39
Borkhausenia 36, 37
bractella, Oecophora 38, 39
broennoeensis, Agonopterix 24,

25
Buvatina 32, 33
capreolella, Agonopterix 22, 23
Carcina 40, 41
Cephalispheira 40, 41
Chrysoclista 44, 45
cicadella, Scythris 56, 57
ciliella, Agonopterix 22, 23
ciniflonella, Exaeretia 10, 11
cinnamomea, Metalampra 38, 39
citrinalis, Hypercallia 40, 41

conterminella, Agonopterix 18, 19

conturbatella, Mompha 51, 53

COSMOPTERIGIDAE 4, 52-55

Crassa 34, 35

curvipunctosa, Agonoptenx 24,
25

daphnella, Anchinia 40, 41

daucella, Depressana 16, 17

deauratella, Oegoconia 60, 61

Decantha 38, 39

Denisia 32-35

depressana, Depressana 16, 17

Depressarnia 2, 5, 1017

disparella, Scythris 58, 59

Diumea 44, 45 :

divisella, Mompha 50, 51

ELACHISTIDAE 3

elsae, Pseudatemelia 30, 31

emeritella, Depressaria 12, 13

empetrella, Scythris 58, 59

Endrosis 42, 43

Enicostoma 10, 11

epilobiella, Mompha 52, 53

Ethmia 30-33

Exaeretia 10, 11

fagella, Diumea 44, 45

ferrugella, Cephalispheira 40, 41

flavifrontella, Pseudatemelia 30,
31

forficella, Harpella 38, 39

funerella, Ethmia 30, 31

fuscescens, Borkhausenia 36, 37

Harpella 38, 39

Heinemannia 46, 47

hepatariella, Levipalpus 18, 19

heracliana, Agonopterix 22, 23

Hofmannophila 42, 43

Hypatopa 60, 61

Hypercallia 40, 41

hypericella, Agonopterix 20, 21

idaei, Mompha 48, 49

incongruella, Amphisbatis 28, 29

inspersella, Scythris 55, 56, 57

intemella, Batia 34, 35

janiszewskae, Sorhagenia 54, 55

josephinae, Pseudatemelia 30, 31

kaekeritziana, Agonopterix 26, 27

lacteella, Mompha 50, 51

laminella, Scythris 58, 59

langiella, Mompha 48, 49

laspeyrella, Heinemannia 46, 47

latreillella, Pancalia 52, 53

leucocephala, Depressaria 10, 11

Levipalpus 18, 19

limbella, Scythris 56, 57

Limnaecia 52, 53

linneella, Chrysoclista 44, 45

lipsiella, Diurnea 44, 45

liturosa, Agonopterix 20, 21

lobella, Luquetia 10, 11

locupletella, Mompha 48, 49

lophyrella, Sorhagenia 54, 55

Luquetia 10, 11

lundicomella, Borkhausenia 36, 37

Metalampra 38, 39

minutella, Borkhausenia 36, 37
Mompha 4, 46-53

MOMPHIDAE 4, 48-53

nervosa, Agonopterix 28, 29

71

nervosa, Depressaria (= daucella,
Depressaria) 16, 17
nodicolella, Mompha 50, 51
noricella, Scythris 56, 57
ocellana, Agonopterix 18, 19
oculella, Semioscopis 8, 9
Oecophora 38, 39
OECOPHORIDAE 4, 7, 845
Oegoconia 60, 61
olerella, Depressaria 12, 13
Orophia 40, 41
pallorella, Agonopterix 26, 27
palpella, Aplota 42, 43
Pancalia 52, 53
pastinacella, Depressaria 14, 15
pedelia, Stathmopoda 42, 43
phragmitella, Limnaecia 52, 53
phryganellé, Diumea (= lipsiella,
Diurnea) 44, 45
picaepennis, Scythris 58, 59
pimpinellae, Depressaria 14, 15
pinicolella, Batrachedra 48, 47
Pleurota 44, 45
potentillella, Scythris 54, 55
praeangusta, Batrachedra 48, 47
propinquella, Agonopterix 26, 27
Pseudatemelia 30—31
pseudospretella, Hofmannophila
42, 43
puicherrimella, Depressaria 12, 13
pusiella, Ethmia 32, 33
quadripunctata, Agonopterix 20,
21
quercana, Carcina 40, 41
raschkiella, Mompha 48, 49
rhamniella, Sorhagenia 54, 55
sarcitrella, Endrosis 42, 43
scopariella, Agonopterix 28, 29
SCYTHRIDAE 4, 54-59
Scythris 54-59
Semioscopis 8, 9
silesiaca, Depressaria 16, 17
similella, Denisia 32, 33
Sorhagenia 54, 55
Stathmopoda 4, 42, 43
steinkelineriana, Semioscopis 8, 9
stipella, Denisia 34, 35
strigulana, Semioscopis 8, 9
stroemella, Buvatina 32, 33
subbistrigella, Mompha 52, 53
Telechrysis 36, 37
Tichonia 34, 35
tinctella, Crassa 34, 35
tripuncta, Telechrysis 36, 37
unitella, Batia 34, 35
weirella, Depressaria 14, 15



FOODPLANT INDEX

Achillea millefolium 13, 17
Alnus glutinosa 43

Alnus incana 43

Angelica 15, 23, 25
Angelica archangelica 25
Animal matter 37, 43
Antennaria dioica 19
Anthriscus 13, 15, 23
Apiaceae 13, 15, 23, 25
Arctium 27

Artemisia borealis 17
Artemisia campestris 17
Artemisia vulgans 11, 17
Astrantia major25
Athamantha cervaria 23
Atnplex 57

Bark 33, 35, 39, 45
Berula 17

Betula 9, 11, 19, 31
Birds’ nests 37
Boraginaceae 31

Calluna 29, 45, 59
Campanula persicifolia 41
Campanula rotundifolia 41
Carduus 27

Carlina 27

Carum 17

Centaurea 27

Centaurea jacea 27
Centaurea nigra 27
Centaurea scabiosa 27
Chaerophylium 13
Chenopodium 57
Chrysanthemum vulgare 13
Cicuta 17

Cicuta virosa 17

Circaea lutetiana 49
Cirsium 27

Cnidium 21, 23

Conifer leaves 61
Conium 13, 21
Cotoneaster9

Crataegus 9, 11

Daphne mezereum 41
Daucus 13, 17

Echium 33

Empetrum 59

Epilobium 49, 51
Epilobium angustifolium 49, 51, 57
Epilobium hirsutum 49, 51, 53
Epilobium lanceolatum 51
Epilobium montanum 49, 51, 53
Epilobium palustre 51
Enica 45, 59

Fagus 31

Frangula 55

Trifolium 47

Typha 53

Ulex 29

Vaccinium 31

Vaccinium uliginosum 19
Vegetable matter 37, 43, 61
Viola 53

Withering leaves 31

Wood, dead 35, 39

Wood, rotting 37

Fraxinus 9

Fungi 33, 37, 39
Genista 29
Helianthemum 59
Heracleum 15
Hieracium pilosella 59
Hypericum 21
Hypochoeris 15
Juniperus (habitat) 35
Knautia 27

Labumum 29

Lichens 35

Ligusticum scoticum 25
Lithospermum 31
Lithospermum officinale 33
Lotus 59

Malus 47

Mosses 35, 43
Myosotis 31

Oenanthe 15, 17
Organic matter 33
Pastinaca 15, 17
Peucedanum 17
Peucedanum palustre 23
Picea abies 47
Pimpinella 13, 15, 17
Pimpinella saxifragae 23
Pinus 39

Pinus sylvestris 47
Plantago 59

Polygala vulgans 41
Populus 11,47

Populus tremula 9
Prunus spinosa 9, 11
Pulmonaria 31, 33
Quercus 19, 31, 41
Rhamnus 55
Rhytidiadelphus squarrosus 59
Rumex acetosella 55
Salix 11, 19, 47

Salix myrsinites 19
Sanicula europaea 25
Sarothamnus 29, (habitat) 35
Saussurea alpina 25
Scleranthus 57
Selinum 23

Sematula 27

Seseli 13,17, 21
Sesaeli libanotis 17, 25
Sonchus 15, 27
Sorbus 9, 11

Spruce cones 33
Succisa 59
Symphytum 31
Taraxacum 15

Thymus 59

Tilia cordata 45

Tonlis 13

72




Insecta Norvegiae

GUIDE TO AUTHORS

Insecta Norvegiae publishes papers in English, occasionally in Norwegian with an extensive
English abstract. When preparing manuscripts for submission, authors should consult current
copies of Fauna norvegica and follow its style as closely as possible.

Manuscripts should be submitted to the editors in two copies. They should be typed in
double spacing, on one side of the paper and with wide margins. Separate sheets should be
used for the following: 1)Title page, with author's name. 2)An abstract, with the name and full
postal address of the author underneath. 3)Tables with their headings. 4)Legends to figures.

Nomenclature, The first time a binomen is used in the text the author name and the date of
description should be included, i.e. Rhyacophila nubila (Zetterstedt, 1840). Underline all
generic and species names in the text.

Figures and tables. All illustrations should be identified with the author's name and the
figure number. Approximate position of figures and tables in the text should be indicated in
the margin.

Acknowledgements should be given under a single heading at the end of the text,
immediately before the references.

References. In the text: Black (1979), Black & Blues (1983), or «as noted by Green (1978)
and Black (1979)». Multiple references should be given in chronological order. List of
references are to be in international alphabetical order (i.e. A=Aa, £ and A = Ae, @ = Oe).
Titles of journals should be abbreviated according to the World List of Scientific Periodicals.
Do not refer to papers «in prep.» among the references.

Examples:

Joumnal:

Loken, A. 1962. Social wasps in Norway (Hymenoptera, Vespidae) Norsk ent. Tidsskr. 12,
191-218.

Book:
Mayr, E. 1963. Animal species and evolution. Harvard University Press, Cambridge, Mass.

Chapter:
Whitman, |. 1951. The arthropod vector of yellow fever, pp. 229 - 298 in: Strode, K. (ed.)
Yellow Fever. McGraw-Hill, New York.

Proofs. Two copies of the first proof will be sent to the author. One corrected copy should be
returned to the editors without delay.

Reprints. 20 reprints are supplied free. Additional reprints can be ordered at a charge, an
order form is sent with the proofs.



Insecta Norvegiae

Previously published:

No. 1. Refseth, D. 1980. Atlas of the Coleoptera of Norway. 1. Silphidae,
Catopide, Colonidae, Leptinidae. 44 pp.

No. 2. Kvamme, T. 1982. Atlas of the Formicidae of Norway (Hymenoptera:
Aculeata). 56 pp.

No. 3. Stokkeland, |. 1988. A bibliography of norwegian caddisfly publications
(Insecta: Trichoptera) 1879 - 1985. 40 pp.

No. 4. Hauge, E. 1989. An annotated check-list of Norwegian spiders
(Araneae). 40 pp.

No. 5. Aarvik, L., Svendsen, S., Berg, Y., Berggren, K. & Hansen, L.O. 1994,
Atlas of the Lepidoptera of Norway. Part 1. Gelechioidea: Oecophoridae,
Agonoxenidae, Batrachedridae, Momphidae, Cosmopterigidae, Scythridae,
Blastobasidae. 72 pp.





